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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
NE/S Greenspring Vallev Rd., 1100°
8E of ¢/l Greenspring Avenue * Z20NING COMMISSIONER
8th Election District * (OF BALTTMORE COUNTY
3rd Counciimanic District
The Baltimore Province of the * Case No. 98-305-SPH

Sisters of Notre Dame deNamur,iInc..
Legal Owner
* * * * * * %* * * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Special Hearing for the site known as the Maryvale Tenant House, located
on the northeast side of Greenspring Vallev Road, east of Greenspring
Avenue 1in the Greenspring Valley section of Baltimore County. The Peti-
tion was filed by The Baltimore Province of the Sisters of Notre Dame
deNamur.Inc., property owners. The Petitioner seeks approval of a waiver
pursuant to Baltimore County Code, Section 26-172{a} or (b) of Sections
26-103{c){8) and 26-278. BAssuming that the waiver 1s granted, the Peti-
ticner seeks a determination that the development plan in case No. VIII-
651 need not be amended. The subiject properity and requested relief is
more particularly shown on Petiticner's Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accom-
pany the Petition for Special Hearing and the First Amended Development
Plan and Special Exception plat for residential community known as West-
wicke {Petitioner's Exhibit No. 8).

Appearing at the reguisite public hearing held for this case wers Sr.
Jeannhe McGlone, Sr. Patricia Loome and 8Sr. Bernadette Glodek, all on
ehalf of The Baltimore Province of the Sisters of Notre Dame deNammr,
Inc. Alsc present was Michael Maguire, a planning/zoning consultamt, and
Charles Gilmore, a structural engineer, both from Daft, McCune, Walker,
Inec. The Petitioner was represented by David K. Gildea, Esguire and G.

Scott Barhight, Esquire. There were no Protestants or other interested

persons present.



The subject property/structure at issue is well known te this Zoning
Commissioner and has been the subject of recent public interest. The
Baltimore Province of the Sisters of Notre Dame deNamur, Inc., own a large
tract of lend, split =zomed R.C.Z and R.C.5, located in the Greenspring
Valley of Baltimore County. Bmong the uses which take place on that
property 1s the Maryvale BSchool, a private school for girls operated by
the Sisters.

Iin the mid 1990s, the Sisters entered in a contract for the sale of a
portion of their holdings to the Scottish Development Company, LLC for the
development of the property with 29 single family dwellings. The sale of
that property was consumated and, in fact, & development plan for the
project was submitted for review by Baltimore County. Ultimately, after
the project made its way through the development review process, the
residential subdivision was approved.

Although the Sisters sold a portion of the tract for the residential
subdivision, they did retain a significant part of the property. Present-
ly, they own approximately 106 acres, split zened R.C.2 and R.C.5. The
property 1s located with frontage on Greenspring Valley Road and can also
be accessed by Falls Reoad.

Formerly, the Sisters' properiy contained a small house known as the
Marvyvale Tenant House. This small structure was located on the socuthern
edge of the property, immediately abutting Greenspring Valley Road. The
structure was apparently quite old and was originally used as a tenant
house when the property and surrounding lands were held in single owner-—
ship as an estate farm.

In 1995, when the development plan was considered for approval, the
Maryvale Tenant House was on the Landmarks Preservation Committee‘s prelim-
inary landmarks list. Under the County's historic preservation statute,
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the Landmark Preservation Committee initially identifies sites which may

have historic value and designates same on its preliminary landmarks

list. Under such a designation. the structures must be preserved. More-

over, after such a designation, the property andfor structure is inspected

and studied for a determination as to whether same should be placed on the

final historic landmarks list. Ultimately, this desiaganation

is conferred

or denied by action of the Baltimore County Council.

In this case, pursuant o Bill 105-96, enacted August 5, 1996, the

Council declined to Iincorporate the

site orn 1its historical landmarks

list. At the hearing bpefore me, the Petitioner submitted a series of

documents {Petitioner's Exhibits 2 thra ) outlining the sequence of

events beginning with the initisl placement of the siructure on the Coum-
ty's preliminary landmarks list and its ultimate decision not to include

the building on the County's fimal historiesl landmerks list. Those

documents are self explanatory and the impact of same need not be repeated

here.

In addition to the County's historic preservation statute, the State

of Marvyland also maintains a 1ist of historic properties. Under the

State's statute,

a bullding can be designated on the Maryland Ristoric

Trust inventory of historic properties. Iin fact, the Haryvale Tenant

House was so included on said inventory.

In recogrition of the structures' inclusion on the County's prelimi-

nary landmarks list and the State's inventory, a note was added to the

development plan in 1995 regarding the structure. That nole states. "This

structure {MHT No. BA1601) is currently listed on the preliminary Balti-

more County and Preservation list and is subject to Section 26-278 of the

Baltimore County Code." As noted above, subseguent (o the approval of
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that plan, the County Council voted to not inclnde the site on the Coun~

ty's final landmarks list.

As noted in many of the documents submitted at the hearing and cerrch-
orated by the proffered testimony offered, the building was apparently in
quite a state of disrepair. Indications are that im 1995, the septic and
well systems serving the siructure were failing and the premises had been

unoccupied since 1993, Ipparently, certain members of the Baltimore

Province of the Sisters of Notre Dame deNamur had resided in the structure

until 1983 and vacated the premises at that time due to the deteriorating
condition of the structure and the failing well and septic system. 1In the

years since 1983, the property had become a magnate to vagrants and was

alsoc considered an attractive nuisance to the children who live and go to

school in the vicinity.

Due to the deteriorating condition of the building. the failing well

and septic system, concerns over potential liability for injury to those

wno might be at the structure, and the finasncial hardship associated with
retaining or repairing the building, the Sisters obtaimed a razing permit
from Baltimore County and the structure was razed in January of 1998. It
need be emphasized that, by that time, the structure was no longer enti-
tied to protection under Baltimore County's statute, however, remained on

the Maryland Historical Trust inventory of historic properties. Pursuant

to Section 26-278 of the Baltimore County €Code, the structure should have
been preserved or a waiver of that provision obtained before razing.

The Petitioner comes before me now seeking a waiver of the require-—

ments of Section 26-278 of the Code, pursuant to Seetion 26-172. Section

26-172 empowers the Hearing Officer (Zoning Commissioner} to grant a

waiver of certain of the requirements of bDivision 3, 4, and 5 of the

development regulations {including Section 26-278) upon the recommendation

- A-



e ';":"' R S W ;“‘
LS e T TR

forim

R

of the Department Director. 1In this case, such a recommendation was given
by the O0ffice of Planning, albeili grudgingly.

In addressing this waiver., it is first to be noted that the Petition-
er now comes before me seeking "forgiveness", as opposed to “permission™.
It is apparent that the development regulations envision that a Petitioner
will seek a waiver beforehand in order to obtain approval to undertake a
certain action. In this case, the action has been undertaken already
{i.e., demolition of the building). Although the case 1s, therefore,
procedurally distinct, an examination of the County Code indicates mno
prohibition on a property owner/Petitioner seeking a waiver after the
fact. Thus, the Petition for Special Hearing may be properly considered
at this time. More importantly, the standard for obtaining a waiver,
wnether before or after the fact, is the same. In order for any waiver to
be granted, the Petiticner must demonstrate that same has been recommended
bv the Department Director and that a waiver regquest complies with the
provisions of Secticn 26-172{a) andfor (b).

In applying to those stamndards to the matter at issue, I am easily
persuaded that the waiver should be gramted. In my Jjudgement, the size,
scope and nature of the proposed development does not justify strict
compliance with the regulation and a grant of the waiver would be within
the scope, purpose and intent of the regulations. The County Council's
action in declining to include the property on the final Landmark's 1list
is persuasive that the struecture has no nistoric value. Moreover, the
deteriorating conditiom of the building, the failing septic/well systems,
the potential injury to children or trespassers and the expense necessary
to rehabilitate the building are all significant considerations which

support a grant of the waiver. Thus, despite the backwards approach of
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the Petitioner's request for relief, the merits of the issuve under consid-
eration supports a grant of the waiver.

Having determined that a waiver should be granted., the next issue for
consideration is whether the development plan need be amended. In my
judgment, it need not. As noted above, the plan references the structure
with a single note which is fully set forth hereinabowve. In effect, that
note discloses two facts; that the structure was “currently” listed on the
preliminary Baltimore County landmarks list, and that as such, the proper-
ty was subject to Section 26-278 of the Code. There is no amendment
needed to this note. Those statements were accurate at the time the plan
was approved and remain accurate today. Indeed, the property was on the
County's preliminary list in 1995 when the plan was submitted and ap-
proved. The subsequent act of the County Council ir exclnding the proper-
ty from the final list does not change the fact that the property was, at
one time, on the prelimipnary list. Secondly, indeed the structure is
subject to the provisions of Baltimore County law, including Section
26-2778. More importantly, the Countv law permits, bv Section 26-172, a
waiver of the requirements of Sectiop 26-278. That is, the property is
subject to County law and, thus, either a waiver must be obtained, or
the property preserved. By the grant of the waiver, preservation is not
required.

For all of these reasons, 1 am persuaded to grant the Petition for
Special Hearing. It is not my intemt to reward the Petitioner for its
demolition of the structure prior to the cbtaining of the reguired waiv-
er. However, that procedural isswe is a matter for the Zoning Erforcement
Division and not an 1issue for mv consideration. To the contrary, as to

the matter which I must consider (i.e., whether a granting of a waiver is



appropriate pursuant to Section 26-172), I easily find that the merits of
this case support such a grant.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Petition held. and for the reasons given above, the relief
requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baliimore Coun-
ty this é% é day of March 1998 that, pursuant to the Petition for Special
Hearing, approval of a waiver pursuant to Baltimore County Code, Section
26-172(a) or (b} or Sections 26-103{c){(8} and 26-278, be and is hereby

GRANTED.

Any appeal from this decision must be made in accordance with the

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES :mmn for Baltimore County

applicable provisieons of law.
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Baltimore Coun
o 401 Bosley Avenue

i mmission
g(;?mg (f:; 1 m §s oner Towson, Maryland 21204
ICe Of rianning 410-887-4386

Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

March 23, 1998

David K. Gildea, Esquire

G. Scott Barhight, Esquire
Whiteford, Taylor and Preston, LLP
210 W. Pennsyvlania Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 98-305-S8PH
The Baltimore Province of the Sisters of Notre Dame deNamur, Inc.

Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted, in accordance
with the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable toc any party. please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty {30) days of the
date of the Order to the Ceunty Board of Appeals. If you regquire addition-
al information concerning filing an appeal. please feel free to contact our
Appeals Clerk at 887-33921.

Ve

Lawrence E. Schmidt
LES :mmn . Zoning Commissioner
att.
c: Sisters Jeanne McGlone, Patricia Loome and Bernadette Glodek
1531 Greenspring Valley Road, Stevenson, Md. 21153
c: Michael Maguire and Charles Gilmore, Dafit, McCune, Walker, Inc.
200 E. Pennsvlvania,. Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21286

GD Printed with Soybean ink
QE on Recycled Faper



Greenspring Valley Road, East of

Greenspring Avenue)

Petitgon for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at  Maryvale Tenant House (northeast side of

which {2 presenily zoned - 5 1 RC-5

This Petition shall be filed with the Offlce of Zoning Administration & Development Management
The undarsigned, fegal ownar(s) of the propetly situate in Baitimore County and which is dascribed in the description and plat attached
hereto and made & part hereof, heraby petition for & Spacial Heating under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulatione of Baltimore County,

to datermine whether or not tha Zoning Commissioner should approve

(1) Waiver pursuant to Baltimore County Code Section 26-1721b) of Baltimore County

or

XS

Code Sections 26-203{(c){8) and Section 26-278.

(2) Assuming the Waiver is granted, a determination that the Development Plan
in case number VIIXI-651 need not he amended.

Property is to be posted and advartised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
|, or we, sgred Yo pey axpenaes of hova Spacial Hearing advaitising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petitian, and turther ageee 16 and
are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Bahimora County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Haltimore County.

Cantract Puchasai/Lesaon:

(Type or Print Nomal

Slgnatu

Cly Stabe Dpcads

3

Asomey focPulitoner. G, Scott Barhight, Esguire
David K. Gildea, Esquire and ﬁmteford,

Taf_nn_&)rpqi'm r.1T.p
Ty or Pant Namwa)
W/ )

Gig .

210 W, Permsylvania Ave, (410)832-2000
Adawss Phooa o,

Tg?son, MD 21204

State Npcade

UWe 02 salemely dociam snd slfirm, undac the penaltion of pedury, that live an tha
fegat ownerio) of tna propasty which i the subject of By Patition.

Lagrt Ownuriy):
The Baltimore Province of the Sisters of

Namyr . Ior
b, taamg} v
L { m\—ﬁ_’
At =7

Sister Patricia Loome
{Typw or Prnt Name)

Signadure

1531 Greenspring Valley R3  (410)486-5599

M ety Phuatve KO-

Stevensaon, MDD 21153
Chy

Nema, Adcirast ancd phone nUmdar of rMpridantaiive v ba contacted.
G. .Scott Barhight, Esguire
David K. Gildea, FEsquire

Jipcode

Name
210 W. Pennsylvania Ave. {410)832-2000
Addioys Phona Na.
e CFFCE USE ONLY S
ESVIHATED LENG T OF HEARING
unavallable for Hearing

the tollowlng dates et Two Mortha

ALL - ' ﬂm

5 .SPH
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at Maryvale Tenant House (northeast side of
Greenspring Valley Road, East of Greenspring Avenue)
which is presently zoned RC-2 and RC-5

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Permits & Development Management.

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto znd made a part thereof,

hereby petition for a Special Heanng under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimare County, o dstermine whether or not the Zoning Commussioner should
apprave

™ Waiver pursuant to Baltimore County Code Section 26-172(b) of Baltimore County Code Sections 26-203(c)(8)

and Section 26-278.

2 Assuming the Waiver is granted, a determination that the Development Plan in case number VHI-651 need
not be amended.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to be bound by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

I'We do solemnly declare and affimn, under the penalties of perjury,
that llwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which is the subject

These are neh oo
Sorms

re Province of the Sisters of Notre
e w amur, Inc.

PQ\' '\"0\‘\ %‘or ms . P
Com\ o ey wWweR
¢ mspring Valley Road (410)ﬁ6-5?\?9
¢ n, MD 21153 e
k\ q dress and phone nui:abt:r of represm’catizxirz iol;i:contacted
David K. Gildea, cogua. z ' ‘g ’q?

Whi Taylor & Preston L.L.P.

G. Scott Barhight, Esquire
David K. Gildea, Esquire

Name
%ﬁﬂe 210 West Pennsylvania Ave.
Towson, MD 21204 {410y 832-2000
Address Phone No.
210 West Pennsylvania Ave. (410) 832-2000
Address Phome No.
QOFFICE USE ONLY
Towson, MD 21204-4515 SR R —
City State Zip Code ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
unavailable for hearing
the following dates Next Two Months
©Ree. OFF . o
B REVIEWED BY: DATE

2{(3(98 wen,

S-SPH



Daft-M<Cune Walker, Inc.

200 East Pennsylvaniz Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21286
http:Hunvw. drmw.com

410 295 3333

Fax 410 298 4705

A Tearm of Land Planners,
Landscape Archsecss,
FEngineers, Surveyors &
Environmental Professionals

Description
To Accompany Petition for Special Hearing
1.00 Acre
Northeast Side of Greenspring Valley Road

Eighth Election District, Baltimore County, Maryland

Beginning for the same at the end of the two following courses and
distances measured from the intersection of the centerline of Green Spring
Avenue with the centerline of Greenspring Valley Road (1) Easterly along the
centerline of Greenspring Valley Road 1100 feet, more or less, and thence (2)
Northerly 15 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning, thence leaving said point
of beginning and running the three following courses and distances, viz: (1)
North 28 degrees 29 minutes 26 seconds East 160.00 feet, thence (2) South 61
degrees 30 minutes 34 seconds East 226.38 feet, and thence (3) South 01 degree 41
minutes 26 seconds East 186.78 feet to the northeast side of Greenspring Valley
Road, thence binding thereon the two following courses and distances, viz: (4)
North 60 degrees 19 minutes 01 second West 70.30 feet, and thence (5) North 61
degrees 30 minutes 34 seconds West 250.00 feet to the point of beginning;

containing 1.00 acre of land, more or less.

i
\\
THIS DESCRIPTION HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR ZONING PURPOSES

ONLY AND IS NOT INTENDED TO BE USED FSR_CONVEYANCE.

o

February 11, 1998
Project No. 89113.F (L89113.F)




e R L

i

e

3

NOLVOIIVA 8 .BIHEVD

TATTAA LA QLRI
WG 00°05 .
HIG TN

BT I
| SITHIG §
R 0
W BT
WILH ST

[T T

. ' HINOLSND - MOTIZA

e P TS R T
(i FURETI PR

ADN3DV « 3NId 2IHSYS - 3L1HAN

aNY .

NoIFoRISIa
"..G.ﬂ-a. HOTASY O &c..:w,ﬁ .
HdS-C0E-06# 288)
PENOY JUBUY], STVALIG)
ONTAVEH "IVIOELS ~ 0608 Hod
uoselg § I0TER), pIogeniuy QI
(YOM)"GOT0G ¢ ANnOWY
9 EE) ANNGOOY "TIBTET7Y awa
LdI303H SNOANVT13OSIN
6LLEYE “ON JONVNI4 B 1300048 40 391340

AV 'ALNNOD FHOWILIVE

g S i

[ S P

S S B



L
NOSMOL - ‘av TvoaT

.Zszcmﬂﬂ.mhﬁﬁ dHL

lmm 6T P uo Bupreadde uoneoqnd isayy ) ‘sysom
JAISS000NS Jl JO yoes ur 30u0 *py *Ayunoy alowryeq ‘uosmor, uy
P3ysnqnd radedsmau Aoame ¢ NVINOSHAJIFr FHL ur paysnqond
SEM JUSWIASTII9ADE paxauye M} e “AJLINAD OL S SIHL

@wmﬁ ‘ "N ‘NOSMOL

NOILLVOI19nd d10 ALVOIJLLYAD

LB
o {1} ‘g3ioN .
- Auneg eoi__mm

-~

m 0y auogsiuion ay lerg
LINHIS T 9ONAMyT

SET R ey

vh.. I




) o ¢

CERTIFICATLE O1° POSTING

RE: Case No. 98-383-SPH
Petitioner/Developer:
{Sisters Of Notre Dasne)

Date of Hearing/cioehyy:
(Mar. 18, 1998)

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Bullding, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21284

Attention : Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentleman:

This letier is to cerdfy under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by
law were posted conspicuonsly on the property located at
Maryvale Tenant House Greenspring Valley Road Baltimore, Maryland 21693

The sign(s) were posted on Mar. 3, 1998

({Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,
W G

(Signatuare of SigiPoster & Date)

Thomas P. Ogle, Sr.

i 325 Nicholson Road

—__ Baltimore, Maxyland 21221

(£10)-687-8405

(Telephone Number)




Request for Zoning: Variance, Speciai E.‘iccmit-m,-or Special Hearing
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no fater than

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING NOTICE

DATE AND TIME:

- 1

REQUEST: Special Hearing to approve a waiver pursuant to Baltimore County
Code Section 26-172(b) of Baltimore County Code Sections 26-
203(c)(8) and Section 26-278: assuming that the waiver is granted, a

determination that the Development Plan in case number VII-651
need not be amended.

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM BEARING CALL 887-3391.

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
February 26, 1998 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
G. Scott Barhight, Esquire 419-832-2000
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
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NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-305-SPH

Maryvale Tenant House

NE/S Greenspring Valley Road, 1100" SE of centerline Greenspring Avenue

8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: The Baltimore Province of the Sisters of Notre Dame de Namur, Inc.

Special Hearing to approve a waiver pursuant to Baltimore County Code Section 26-172(b) of
Baltimore County Code Sections 26-203(c)(8) and Section 26-278; and assuming the waiver is
granted, a determination that the Development Plan in case number VIII-651 need not be
amended.

HEARING: Wednesday, March 18, 1998 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

s St

ence E. Schmidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE, FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 410-
887-3391.




Baltimore County Development Processing

. County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

February 18, 1998

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as foliows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-305-SPH

Maryvale Tenant House

NE/S Greenspring Valley Road, 1100" SE of centeriine Greenspring Avenue

8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: The Baitimore Province of the Sisters of Notre Dame de Namur, Inc.

Special Hearing to approve a waiver pursuant to Baltimore County Code Section 26-172(b) of
Baitimore County Code Sections 26-203(c)(8) and Section 26-278; and assuming the waiver is
granted, a determination that the Development Plan in case number VIII-651 need not be
amended.

HEARING: Wednesday, March 18, 1998 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

Amold Jablon
Director

c¢: G. Scott Barhight, Esquire
David K. Gildea, Esquire
The Balto. Province of the Sisters of Notre Dame de Namur, Inc.

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY
MARCH 3, 1998
(2} HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(3) FOR iINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

@ Printed wilh Soyg;::rlnk
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Buildi
. oun ice Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
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By

March 12, 1998

G. Scott Barhight, Esq.
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21204-4515

RE: Item No.: 305
Case No.: 98-305-5PH
Petitioner: The Baltimore Province of the Sisters of Notre
Dame de Namur, Inc.

Dear Mr. Barhight:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
February 24, 1998.

Any commentis submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties {(zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Gwendolyn Stephens in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

Sincerely,
[ P LA
Ed | R T :
9. Qo Bl G
[/

W. Zarl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Suparvisor

WCR:ggs
Attachment(s)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arneld Jablon, Director Date: March 2, 1998
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief

Bureau of Developer's Plans Review
SUBJECT: ¥ Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for March 2, 1998
Item Nos. 299, 300, & 305

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning items, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:jrb

cc: File

ZONEQ302.N0C



Office of the Fire Marshal
700 East Joppa Road
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David L. Winstead

Maryland Department of Transportation e ilams
State nghway AdentSfratfon Admmlstraior
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County z/ 4 /9 Q
Baltimore County Office of tem No. 3§ T4

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

We have reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval,
as a field inspection reveals the existing entrance(s) onto MD/US
are acceptabie to the State Highway Administration (SHA) and this development is not
affected by any SHA projects.

Please contact Larry Grediein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,
T

" Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 - Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Caivert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: March 17, 1998
and Development Management

FROM: Amold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, I, Director A
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Maryvale Tenant House

INFORMATION

Item Number: 305

Petitioner: The Baltimore Province of the Sisters of Notre Dame de Nurnur,
Inc.

Zoning: RC2&RC(CS

Requested Action:

1) Waiver pursuant to Baltimore County Code Section 26-172 of the Baltimore County
Code Sections 26-203(c) (8) and Section 26-278.

2) Assuming the waiver 1s granted, a determination that the Development Plan in case
VIi{-651 need not be amended.

Summary of Recommendations:

A Concept Plan Conference was held on March 13, 1995. The applicant noted on
the Site Constraints and Site Proposal Map (dated February 13, 1995) the following:
“Existing structure to be removed.” The Planning Office advised that a waiver must be
requested for the proposed demolition of the subject structure.

A Development Plan Conference was held on June 21, 1995 at which time it was
that because the “Carlisle Tenant House” was place on the LPC Preliminary Landmarks
List on June 8, 1995, the plan would be forwarded to the Baltimore County Planning
Board on July 6, 1995.

The Office of Planning in a report to the Planning Board stated, in part, the
following: “Given (2) the absence of any foreseeable adverse effect on the Carlisle
Tenant House from the Westwicke development, (b) the owner’s acknowledgment by the
note on the plan that the house is subject to the County’s preservation law, and (¢) the
Landmarks Preservation Commission’s independent authority over any future proposals
to alter, relocate or demolish the structure, the Planning Board’s decision to the Hearing
Officer should be that no modifications to the Westwicke development plan are
necessary in relation to the Carlisle Tenant House.” The Planning Board voted

CAMSOFFICE\WWINWORDV AC\303.D0C



unanimously to approve the recommendation of the Office of Planning. The Hearing
Officer approved the Development Plan on August 17, 1993, and the Board of Appeals
affirmed this decision on November 15, 1995.

At a Landmarks Preservation Commission Meeting held on June 8, 1995, John
McGrain stated that the property (Maryvale Tenant House) was not likely to yield
information or material important to history. The larger tract of which the tenant house is
a part was owned by personalities of historic importance, but research reveals that these
people did not live in this house. Also, at its previous hearing held on May 14, 1992, the
Landmarks Preservation Commission voted not to put the Maryvale Tenant House on its
list.

On July 25, 1996 Councilman T. Bryan Mclntire, stated the following: “This
property is presently owned by the Sisters of Notre Dame de Namur. I am reliably
informed that they have critical financial restraints in order to provide care for their
elderly and infirmed Sisters. They have advised me that they cannot afford to preserve
the house. They will be glad to receive any offers from individuals or groups who may
desire to move house. If this does not happen on or before April 1, 1997, the house will
be removed, and the parcel on which it sits will be placed in an environmentatl trust -
never to be developed.” Please note that the subject property has, in fact, been placed in
an MLE.T. easement and that the site can never be developed.

On August 5, 1996, the County Council did not place the subject property on the
Final Historical Landmarks List (see Bill No. 105-96).

In conclusion, 1t 1s with great reluctance that the Office of Planning recommends
to the Zoning Commissioner that the requested waivers be granted, and approval of this
waiver should in no way be interpreted as condoning this action. There is no doubt that
the Sisters of Notre Dame de Namur received poor advice and, consequently, did not
follow the proper procedure in removing the Maryvale Tenant House. The present facts
are indisputable and the structure has been demolished. The preservation of this structure
has essentially become moot as a result of the actions preceding the instant request. In
addition, please be advised that placement of the subject property into a M.E. T. easement
1s the only aspect of this case that can be considered a mitigating factor.

Prepared by: ,K//q - - %L/ e
A
¢ — ) P _
Division Chief: @@0«7 L W

AFK/IL
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INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Lawrence E. Schmidt
TO: Zoning Commissioner DATE: March 11, 1998

Arnold F. “Pat” Keller, III
FROM: Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Maryvale Tenant House

The Maryvale Tenant House was partially demolished recently by the Sisters of Notre Dame
DeNamur. This building is shown on the Westwicke Development Plan as a structure that “must
be preserved” under Section 26-278 of the Baltimore County Code, due to the fact that it is listed
on the Maryland Historical Trust Inventory and is located within the Greenspring Valley
National Register District. The County Council, however, declined to list this building on the
County’s Final Landmarks List.

While the demolition of this building is regrettable, its current condition causes me to request
your consideration of the granting of a waiver under Section 26-172 of the code, given the fact
the preservation of this building as a historic structure under Section 26-278 has been mooted by
its partial demolition. Please note that the easements which encumber this property appear to
preclude the building of any other structure on the site of the Maryvale Tenant House.

A detailed staff report will follow.

A é]]e\/

Arnold F. ‘Pat” Keller, 111

AFK:bjs
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
Maryvale Tenant House, NE/S Greenspring Val-
ley Rd, 1100' SE of ¢/l Greenspring Ave * ZONING COMMISSIONER
8th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic

* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
The Baltimore Province of the Sisters
of Notre Dame de Namur, Inc. * CASE NC. 98-~305-58PH

Petitioner

* * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. HNotice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Oanbe S, Qemdss

CAROLE S. DEMILIC
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HERFEBY CERTIFY that on this [52 day of March, 1998, a copy of
the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to G. Scott Barhight, Esq.
and David K. Gildea, Esq., Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, 210 W.
Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 400, Towson, MD 212064, attorneys for

Petitioner.

%Z/%@L/M/VEW

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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IN RE: PETTTION FOR * BEFORE THE

Maryvale Tenant House

NE/S Greenspring Valley Rd.,, 1100’ SE~ * ZONING COMMISSIONER OF
of centerline Greenspring Avenue, 8th

Election District-3rd Councilmanic *  BALTIMORE COUNTY
District

Legal Owners: The Baltimore Province  * Case No.: 98-305-SPH

of the Sisters of Notre Dame de Namus,

Inc.

SUBPOENA
TO: Thomas J. Peddicord, Jr.
Legislative Counsel/Secretary Baltimore County Council
Custodian of Records for Baltimore County Council
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
(Baltimore County)

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONSED AND COMMANDED TO: () Personally appear;
() Produce documents and/or objects only; (X) Personally appear and produce documents or
objects;

To produce any and all documents or objects related to the Maryvale Tenant House (BA No.
1601) in possession of the County Council or any individual County Council persons.

in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 on
Wednesday, the 18th day of March, 1998, at 9:00 a.m., and continuing from day to day until
completed, regarding the above-captioned case, for the purpose of testifying at the request of
Petitioner, The Baltimore Province of the Sisters of Notre Dame de Namur, Inc.

Mr. Sheriff/Private Process Server:

Please process in accordance with Zoning Commissioner’s Rule IV{c).

7

/Zé/niﬁg’(:oanﬁs;ion& /Deputy
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County

Issued:
130193
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IN RE: PETITION FOR *  BEFORE THE

Maryvale Tenant House

NE/S Greenspring Valley Rd., 1100’ SE ~ * ZONING COMMISSIONER OF
of centerline Greenspring Avenue, 8th

Election District-3rd Councilmanic *  BALTIMORE COUNTY
District

Legal Owners: The Baltimore Province *  Case No.: 98-305-5PH

of the Sisters of Notre Dame de Namur,

Inc.

SUBPOENA

TO: J. Rodney Little

Director, The Maryland Historical Trust

Maryland Department of Economic and Community Development

100 Community Place

Crownsville, Maryland 21032

(Anne Arundel County)

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONSED AND COMMANDED TO: () Personally appear;

( ) Produce documents and/or objects only; (X) Personally appear and produce documents or
objects;
To produce all documents or objects related to the Maryvale Tenant House (MHT No. BA1601}
in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 on
Wednesday, the 18th day of March, 1998, at 9:00 a.m., and continuing from day to day until
completed, regarding the above-captioned case, for the purpose of testifying at the request of
Petitioner, The Baltimore Province of the Sisters of Notre Dame de Namur, Inc.

Mr. Sheriff/Private Process Server:

Please process in accordance with Zoning Commissioner’s Rule IV(c).

ning Commissioner/Deputy
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County

Issued:
130169




Baltimore Development Processing
County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

March 2, 1998

G. Scott Barhight, Esquire

David K. Gildea, Esquire
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston L.L.P.
210 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 212044515

RE: Drop-Off Petition Review (ltem #305)
Maryvale Tenant House
8th Election District

Dear Mr. Barhight & Mr. Gildea:

At the request of the attorney/petitioner, the above referenced petition was
accepted for filing without a final filing review by the staff. The plan was accepted with
the understanding that all zoning issuesffiling requirements would be addressed. A
subsequent review by the staff has revealed no unaddressed zoning issues andfor
incomplete information. All revisions (including those required by the hearing officer)
must be accompanied by a check made out to Baltimore County, Maryiand for the
$100.00 revision fee.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate
to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

o L
~/Jun R. Fernando

Planner ll
Zoning Review

JRF:rye
Enclosure (receipt)

c: Zoning Commissicner

\z-‘g T\ Frinted wiih Soybean ink
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Build:
. oun ice Building
Dep ent of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

February 17, 1998

G. Scott Barhight, Esquire
Whiteford, Taylor and Preston
210 W. Pennsylvania Avénue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Drop-Off Petition
Case Number 98-305-SPH
Maryvale Tenant House
8th Election District

Dear Mr. Barhight:

At the request of the attorney/petitioner, the above referenced petition was
accepted for filing without a final filing review by the staff. Once a detailed review has
been completed by the staff, those comments will be forwarded to you (hopefully before
the hearing).

As Baltimore County is no longer responsible for posting properties, | have
enciosed the proper form pertaining to this. The sign must contain the wording
indicated on the "Zoning Notice" form and the certificate of posting must be completed
by the poster and retumed to this office.

If you have any questions regarding the sign posting, please do not hesitate
to contact Sophia Jennings at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

IIVEEN

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:scj

Enclosures
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% on Recycied Paper



WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON

SEVEN SAINT PAUL STREET LLP atie q y 1025 CONNECTICUT AYENUE, NW
BALTIMORE, MARYLANE Z21202-1626 i WASHINGTON, D.C 200365405

TELEPHONE 410 3478700 l TELEPHONE 202 6396800
FAX 410 7527092 210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE O/ FAX 202 3310573
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4515 C/ﬂ’
410 832-2000 e
30 COLUMBIA CORPORATE CENTER 1317 KING STREET
10440 LITTLE PATUXENT PARKWAY Fax 410 832-2015 ALEXANDRIA VIRGINIA 223i4-2028
COLUMBGA, MARYLAND 21044 www.wiplaw.com TEIEPHONE 703 8365742
TELEPHONE 16 884-0700 FAX 703 8360265
TaX 410 884-0719
G. 5COTT BARHIGHT
DIRECT NUMBER
410 8322050
gharhaght@wiplaw.com
February 11, 1998

Via Hand Delivery

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director

Department of Permits and Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Maryvale Tenant House
Petition for Special Hearing for a Waiver Pursuant to
Baltimore County Code Section 26-172(b)
The Baltimore Province of the Sisters of Notre Dame de Namur,
Inc., Owner

Dear Mr. Jablon:

Enclosed please find twelve (12) original copies of a Petition for Special
Hearing, three copies of the property description, one copy of the 200 scale zoning map
and a $50.00 fee for filing for the above referenced property.

John Reisinger’s January 27, 1998 letter directed The Baltimore Province of
the Sisters of Notre Dame de Namur ("SND”) to file the Petition for Special Hearing for
a waiver pursuant to Baltimore County Code Section 26-172(b) of Baltimore County
Code Sections 26-203(c)(8) and 26-278, or face the imposition of substantial fines. sce
attached letter. You have made it clear that if SND does not immediately file a Petition
for Special Hearing for a waiver pursuant to Section 26-172(b), substantial fines will be
imposed. SND hereby files the Petition for Special Hearing to avoid the immediate
imposition of fines.

By filing the Petition for Special Hearing, in no way is SND waiving any of
its rights to appeal the decision of the Department of Permits and Development
Management issued on January 27, 1998 by John R. Reisinger, Buildings Engineer. Nor
is SND waiving any of its other rights by filing the Petition for Special Hearing,
including but not limited to, any appeal rights or constitutional challenges regarding

any and all issues which relate to this property.
0@ 305 -SPH



Mr. Arnold Jablon
February 11, 1998

Page 2

Should you have any questions oscomments, please contact me.
(G5B:bhb
CC: Mr. John R. Reisinger, Balto. Co. Permits & Development Mgmt.,

Buildings Engineer

Sister Bernadette Glodek, The Baltimore Province of the Sisters of Notre Dame de
Namur, Inc.

Mr. Edmund F. Haile, P.E., Daft-McCune-Walker

Mr. Michael Maguire, Daft-McCune-Walker

David K. Gildea, Esquire



SEVEN BAINT PAUL STREET
BALTIMORE. MARYLAND 21202-1626
TELEPHONE 410 347-8700

WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON

LLP.

1025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NW
WASHINGTON, D.C  20036-5405
TELLPHONE 202 659-8800

210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYIAND 21204-4513

410 832-2000

FAX 410 752-7092 FAX 202 531-0573

30 COLUMBIA CORPORATE CENTER 1317 KING STREET
10440 LITTLE PATUXENT PARKWAY Fax 410 832-2015 ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314.2928
COLUMBIA, MARYEAND) 21044 www.wiplaw com TELEPHONE 703 836-5742
TELEPHONE 410 8340700 FAX 703 836-0265

FAX K10 884-0719

DaviD K. GILDEA

DMRECT NUMBER
410 852-2066
dgnkleat@wrplaw com

February 24, 1998

Via Hand Delivery

Mr. Carl Richards

Department of Permits and Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Maryvale Tenant House
Case No.: 98-305-SPH
QOur File No.: 60940/00158

Dear Mr. Richards:

Enclosed please find three original executed Petitions for Special Hearing
with the Baltimore County seal for the above referenced matter. Thank you for your
kind attention to this matter.

Should you have any questions or comments, please contact me. With
kind regards, [ am

Very truly yours,

ipd -

David K. Gﬂd

DKG:bhb
Enclosures
CC:  G. Scott Barhight, Esquire

Joseph J. Mezzanotte, Esquire
129249
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JAH-27-"98 TUE 1426 1D:BALTU 0 PERMITSAL:C TEL MO:S21-29r-g2824 #9538 PEl

Direstor's Offica

County Offics Building

111 West Chesapaake Avene

Towson, Masyland 21204
(410) $87-3353

Fax: (410) 875708

January 27, 1998

Powk-reits n PR/

Baltlmore Province of the Sisters of

Notre Dame do Namur, Inc.

11300 Falls Road

Re: Carlislis HOuage Razing
F*3

¥astuicke Development Plan

On January 23, 1998, the Carlisle Houme on the Gresenspring
Valley Road slde of your property was partially razed. This action
was in violation of the Baltimore County Davelopment Regulations
which stats in section 26-278 that a building on the Muryland
Landmarks Inventory Lict must be preserved. Thig building is also
shown on the development plan for Wesrwicke with a note stating
resoval {8 not allowed.

The pzuveduis the law provides for removing such a building in
these circumstances iz found {n gection ze-nz%u) which says that
4 vaiver of irements for the development plan may be granted by
a hearing officer. In addition, section 26-211 provides for
zavision of a development plan itself based on whether the proposed
change is material or only a reflinesent.

Because of the Xozing action that was taken, therefore, you
#1ll have pntil Febzruary %, 1998 to spply for & specisl hearirng ¢o
consider a waiver of the prohibition sgainat raring, and a revision
of the development plan. Specifically, yoo wili need to apply fex
a specisl hearing cnder Section 26-172(b) for a weiver og the
prohidbition from vemoving the structure found in section 26-278,

A > Y
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and a determination of whether the development plan change
material! or a rsfinement under smectian 26-211. In view of tho

ciroumatances, you smay request an expedited heariag.

If the walwver of the prohibltion to remove the structuxe|ls
not obtained, or the development plan is not revised, the structyre
will have to De recopnstructed to as closo to its former conditian
an possible under secticn 26-120. Therefagre, the razed matser
East remain on the site, sorted and atored in & way that will pot
present a dangeux to the publie,

For information on tha proceduze for applying for a spscial
hearing, please contact the Zoning Review Section at 410-987-3361.
1€ you hava asy ather questions, pleasa contact me at €10-887-4583.

Sincergly,

John R. Rei ! i
Buiidings BAginser

(- Beott Barhight

Scottish Developasnt Co, Inc
Tem Repsher, DPW

Arnold Jablon

CACk GR7 Qf: ‘AN YY) ATV W STt RHL ER-LT-WEE



A.O. Box 2355 Thomas Corner, Box 12305
® Hagerstown, MO 21741-2355 Narlolk, Vi 0305
* Eastem Shore Otfles Besch Office
PO. Box 35

Virginia
X9 Aragane Bivd , B102-411

P.0. Box 9410, Baitimere, MD 21228-0410 Sefabury, MD 21803 Virgiela Beach. VA Z3482
Newport News/Hamplon Office
12017 ‘W Jotferson Avenue, 5282
Nawpart News, VA 23602
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LN RE: PETITIoN For .

MBRYVALE TENANT. Hodse

Piathiift/ Judgment Creditor
e

Oefendeny/Judgmant Deblor
Trial Date ]

lssue Data Return Date

PROOF OF SERVICE/RETURN OF PRIVATE PROCESS SERVER
The undarsigned, hereby certifies as foltowa:

1. Thatl am a competent private person over 18 years of age and not a party ta the above,
2. That ! served process upon Tiotas F . PeEnpicord , o,

‘DESCRIPTION: I;‘Sm: — Raca Ht wt Helr . Approx.Aga__ .
on the 9 dayoi_ MARCH 18 at am, pm
at__ll__” =% Agzc aJJrc.fJ
by delivering and leaving with the person served a copy of each of the toliowing: -
SuB PoeNA
3. That the cost of service is § .
4. That ) was unable to serve because
| galemnly af#i nder the penaities of parjury th n.matiops g T #t forth hergin are true and correct.
I ey 2, -9-0%
nbm_ﬁ‘%% = (Dath Sarvad)
SUSCRIBED AND SWORN TC BEFORE ME THIS ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
DAY OF .19 § stinowladge recaipt of coples of 3t papurs spacified shove.
X < — Data
SRRt of DEFICN Serven)
NOTARY PUBLIC, My commission expirea: [
st M. T
tomey/Clie  pavid Gildea, Esq Tel410.832.2000
WHITEFORD TAYLOR & PRESTON

310 W. Pennsylvania Ave; Ste 400
Towson MD 27204

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/Note

Member of
NATIONAL ASSOCIATI(
OF PROFESSIONAL
PROCESS SERVERS

o W,

/7




PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN~-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS
e Jea e Mo CronE S a3, Corcmnlsra e Yoy e B A D
Xﬁw%m SHD [£31 Gpoansening \/k/[e,t, . Fins, b
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EDGAR F. BERMAN NO_ BUILDINGS
420042 WITHIN 200
ZONED RC-2
BlorA 2 £ 186, ) é‘i‘ ,
: 3 o2
14 lé
-

{5t

PREVIOUS LOCATION
OF TENANT HOUSE
RAZED PURSUANT TO
PERMIT NUMBER
B326935,

POINT OF
3 BEGINNING

VICINITY MAP

NORTHERLY 15" %
BOME: * = 2000

\ 396 ACRES OF THE 1061756 ACRE BITE 15

SUBJECT T0 A MARYLAND ENYIRONMENTAL O
TRUBT CONBERVATION EASEMENT PER ?
DEED .M. 12276/178 N

General Notes

Site Acreage: 106,176 acrest

. Zoning Use Ares: 1.00 acrest

. Blte Zoning: RC-2 and BC-B

. Owner; Baltimore Frovinge of Sleters of Notre Dame deNamur

0.7.G. 6028248,

. Baltimore County Council BIll Number 105-86 wae paesed on
Beptember B,1986 and did not Includs the Maryvals Tenant

(=] o

House on the Baltimore County Flnal Landmark Preservation llst,
* 6. The Maryvale Tenant Houee lo llsted on the Maryland Inventory
Y of Historlc Propertles (Number BA-1601).
hY
.‘t\ —————— _:.' i'
\ é}‘q [ ]
,3? PLAN TO ACCOMPANY
; PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
Il .} Maryvale Tenant House
v 8 8 = 8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District
Baltimore County, Maryland
RUSSELL E. MORRIS, J
481124 J ;
q" aﬁ ? A Daft MeCunoe Walker, Inc.
200 East Pernneylvanio Avenue A Team of Land Planners,
Tawson, Maryland 21286 Landacape Architects,
Far 2064700 PO o s A
¢ GRE_ENSPRING AVE_. _ SCALE: 1"=100" JOB NO.: BON3F DATE: Feb. 11,1998
DRAWN BY: M55 CHECKED BY: MTM FILE: BON3F.WR2




SEVEN SAINT PAUL STREET
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-1626
TELEPHONE 410 347.8700
FAX 410 752-7092

30 CoLUMBIA CORPORATE CENTER
10440 LITTLE PATUXENT PARKWAY
COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21044
TELEPHONE 410 884-0700

WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON
LLP.

210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYIAND 21204-4515

410 832-2000
Fax 410 832-2015

1025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036-5405
TELEPHONE 202 659-6300
FAX 202 3310573

1317 KING STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 2231--2928
TELFFHONE 703 836-5742
FAX 703 8360265

A 410 8840719

July 12,1996

G. SCOTT BARKIGHT

THRECT NUMBER
410 832-2050
202952 2@ mcimail.com

T
W
The Honorable T. Bryan McIntire
Baltimore County Council
Old Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Carlisle Tenant House a.k.a. Maryvale Tenant House
1128-1130 Greenspring Valley Road
Final Landmarks Preservation List Proposal

Dear Councilman McIntire:

As you know, we represent the Sisters of Notre Dame de Namur in regard to
their property located at the Maryvale High School. One of the structures on that
property, a farmhouse that sits on the Greenspring Valley Road, was placed on the
Preliminary Landmarks Preservation List by the Landmarks Preservation Commission
(“LPC”) at its meeting on June 8, 1995. The proposal to place this farmhouse on the
Final Landmarks Preservation List came before the County Council during its public
hearing on Monday, July 1, 1996. Frank Gant, an award winning architect who
specializes in historic preservation, and I testified on behalf of the Sisters. No one
testitied in support of the LPC recommendation.

The LPC based its decision to place this farmhouse on the Preliminary
Landmarks List on its opinion that the house is associated with a personality, group,
event or series of events of historical importance. This is demonstrated in the minutes
from the LPC meeting of June 8, 1995 attached to this letter as Exhibit A.

As I am sure you are also aware, the Baltimore County Code sets up five criteria
for placing properties on the Preliminary Landmarks Preservation List. Those criteria
are found in Section 26-540(c)(1)~(5) (attached to this letter as Exhibit B). The Sisters of
Notre Dame de Namur presented testimony to the LPC at the meeting on June §, 1995
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from Mr. Gant, as an expert in historic preservation and restorations. Mr. Gant testified
that the tenant house on their property did not satisfy criteria numbers 2, 3 and 4 of that
Code Section because it is not a distinctive example of a particular architectural style or
period, it is not a good example of the work of a noted architect or master builder, and
is not a work of notable artistic merit or an object of singular natural beauty. Mr. Gant
summarized this testimony during the County Council Public Hearing on July 1, 1996.
Mr. John McGrain, a noted authority on local history and the Baltimore County Historic
Preservation Officer, also stated at that meeting that the property was not likely to yield
information or materials important in pre-history or history.

Therefore, the LPC voted to place the property on the Preliminary Landmarks
List based solely on its belief that the farmhouse met criterion number 1. That belief
was based entirely on information contained in a report prepared in 1980 for the
Maryland Historic Trust by Mr. James T. Wollon on behalf of the Valleys Planning
Council. ’

In that report, a copy of which is attached to this letter as Exhibit C, Mr. Wollon
traces the ownership of the tenant house. You can see on page 4 of that report that the
property was first owned by David Carlisle, then Burlington Carlisle, then Mary and
Jesse Slingluff, then George Brown, then Robert and Louise Sloan, then Catherine
Wickes, then Ottalie Cochran and then the Trinity College. The Trinity College trans-
ferred the property to the Sisters of Notre Dame de Namur in 1970. The members of the
LPC who voted to place this farmhouse on the Preliminary Landmarks Preservation
List were of the opinion that these individuals were prominent figures in Baltimore
history. They stated that as owners of the property, those individuals may have resided
in the farmhouse, thus lending it some historic significance.

In order to determine whether or not any of those individuals ever resided in the
farmhouse, I asked an associate in my office, Ms. Christine McSherry, to research the
residences of those individuals. The attached memorandum (Exhibit D) from Ms.
McSherry to me dated March 12, 1996 is the result of her research. Ms. McSherry was
able to establish that David Carlisle, George Brown, Robert and Louise Sloan and
Catherine Wickes lived elsewhere during the time that they owned this property. She
was not able to conclusively establish that Burlington Carlisle or Mary and Jesse
Slingluff lived elsewhere during the time that they owned the property. However,
there is some evidence that Burlington Carlisle lived elsewhere, and he is not a figure of
any note in the history of Baltimore County. Mary and Jesse Slingluff only owned this
property for one year, and there is no evidence that they resided in the farmhouse at
any time.

The Sisters of Notre Dame de Namur do not believe that this farmhouse belongs
on the Landmarks Preservation List because there is no evidence that it is associated
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with a personality, group, event or series of events of historic importance. They object
to placing the house on the list for many other reasons as well.

First, the LPC previously considered placing the property on the list. On May 14,
1992, the LPC voted that the farmhouse did not belong on the list. There is no
justification for the LPC reversing this 1992 decision, especially when there is no new
information to support a change in their position. The Sisters question the legality of
the LPC’s reversal on this issue.

Second, the Sisters are in difficult financial straits. The members of the order are
aging and they need to utilize their income for the care of their elderly and infirm
sisters. There is no justification for forcing the Sisters to use their limited income to
preserve this farmhouse at the expense of their aging Sisters. In addition to the estimate
$200,000 plus or minus to renovate the farmhouse, additional expenses will be incurred
to install a new well and septic system. The old septic system failed and a new one is
needed. It will need to be relocated uphill from the farmhouse, and that will require
pumping of effluent. Additionally, due to contamination caused by an underground
storage tank that has been properly remediated, a new well will also need to be located
and installed. Even assuming that these repairs and improvements are made, the
Sisters have no use for the premises. The previously approved Development Plan and
Special Exception for the Maryvale School do not permit the use of the structure as a
principal residence.

Third, the entire parcel on which the farmhouse sits is designated to be placed in
an environmental trust. The Sisters cannot use the property for any residential purpose.
The beauty of the Greenspring Valley will be better preserved by holding the land as
open, natural space, than by forcing the restoration of this dilapidated farmhouse?

On behalf of the Sisters of Notre de Namur, I wish to express their appreciation
for your assistance in voting to keep this house off the final Landmarks Preservation
List. Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Sincerely,

[ 1
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. T3 e
el ~

G. Scott Barhight
GSB:sll
Enclosures
cc: Sr. Marie Kelly, SND

79471
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: All Councilmembers

FROM: Thomas J. Peddicord, Jr.
Legislative Counsel/Secretary

SUBJECT; Landmarks List

DATE: June 19, 1996

At the conclusion of the legislative session on July 1, the Councit
will hold a public hearing on the proposed final historic landmarks list submitted
by the Landmarks Preservation Commission and reviewed by the Executive.
There are ten structures proposed for addition to the list (numbers 131 through
140).

Attached is a copy of the proposed bill and a brief description of the
structures on the list.

9 &
i

Attach.

cc: Kurt A. Heinrich
Debbie Patchak

ALLCC.1



N COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Legislative Session 1996, Legislative Day No.

Biil No.

Mr. Kevin Kamenetz, Chairman
By Request of County Executive

By the County Council,

ABILL
ENTITLED

AN ACT concerning
Final Historical Landmark.s List
FOR the purpose of adding new landmarks to the Final Historic Landmarks List; and generally
relating to the Baltimore County Historical Landmark List
WHEREAS, the Landmarks Preservation Commission has met and compiled a list
of additional structures to be added to the Final Historical Landmarks List; and
WHEREAS, public hearings have been fxeld to determined that the structures
should be included on the “preliminary landmarks list”; and
WHEREAS, the Commission has found that the structures contribute substantially

to the architectural and/or historical heritage of the county, state or nation; and

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.
[Brackets] indicate matter stricken from existing law.
Strike-out indicates matter stricken from bill.
Underlining indicates amendments to bill.
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WHEREAS, the following structures identified on the preliminary landmarks list
have been approved by the Commission and supported by the County Executive, now
therefore

Section 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE
COUNTY, MARYLAND, that new items {131 through 139) inclusive, be and they are
hereby added to the final historical landmarks list, to read as follows:

Final Historical Landmarks List
The following historical landmarks are hereby adopted as a part of the final historical
landmarks list:
(131) Hereford High School Barn, 17301 York Road, Hereford
(132) Beachmont Farm Mansion, Slave House, and Yard Garden,
6415 Mount Vista Road, Kingsville

{133) Grupy Hollow Building, Tanyard Site, and Spring House,
11568A Belair Road, Kingsville

f' J {(134) Carlisle Tenant House, a.k.a., Maryvale Tenant House,

1128-1130 Green Spring Valley Road, Luthervilie

(135) Trenton Mill Dwelling House, 4701 Trenton Mill Road, Trenton, Upperco

(136) Conclusion Farm, 1519 Gerber Road, Western Run Valley, including:
Main House, Spring House, Bank Barn, Upping Stone, Marble Entrance

- (137) Cowdensville AM.E. Church, 1100 Sulphur Spring Road, Arbutus
{138) Fullerton Fire-Police Station, 7856 Belair Road, Fullerton

(139) Limespring Farm (Mansion), 5530 East Glen Arm Road, Glen Arm



(140) Pikesville Fire Station, Masonry and Brick Front Facade only, 1212

Reisterstown Road, Pikesville

Section 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that this final historical landmarks
it shall be maintained by the Landmarks Preservation Commission as provided in Section
26-559 of the Baltimore County Code, 1988, as amended.

Section 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that this Act shall take effect

forty-five days from the date of its enactment.
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¢ . CAPSULE DESCRIPTIONS OF .
‘ NINTH SERIES OF ‘
PRELIMINARY LANDMARKS LISTS

Hereford High School Barn - Ca. 1858 - 17301 York Road, Hereford.
Frame bank barn or hillside barn in Pennsylvania tradition, 40 by 50
feet, framed by the Mortise and tenon techinque with many adze-hewn
girts, massive posts, and bolsters. This former farm belonged to
several generations of the Mays family, starting with John Mays in
1821. This is probably the new barn worth $300 added to John P.
Mays' tax account in 1859. Acquired in 1892 by Edmond Burton,
following an auction when the bar was specifically advertised. The
entire 147-acre Burton farm was acquired by the Board of Education in
1950 to build Hereford High School, completed 1953. The barn was
used for the school's agricultural programs, later for storage of
machinery. 1Its wooden walls are now sheathed in metal. Deterio-
rating in 1994-95.

Beachmont Farm Mansion, Slave House, and Yard Garden - ca. 1823 -
6415 Mount Vista Road, Kingsville. Hilltop dwelling with landscaped
grounds, house, with old rear wing dating from about 1823 , was
expanded with high-style French Victorian, Mansard-roof main block.
This was the Jesse Garrett property starting from 1838 to 1878

. Garrett's son-in-law, Thomas Armstrong carried out the elegant
expansion. Congressman William P. Cole owned the farm in the 1930's.
In 1950, W.H. and Aimee Burton Foard purchased the farm. Ms. Foard
left the farm in trust for Church purposes on her death in 1984.°
{(velunteered)

Grupy Hollow Building Tanyard Site, and Ruined Spring House - Ca. 1823
11568 Belair Road, Kingsville. Small stone house next to road is a
survival of the tanyard once conducted in the valley of Broad Run by
Francis Grupy (pronounced "Groopie™) from 1823 to 1854. The place
was later called Bell's Valley for the next owners, who practiced
farming rather than tanning hides. The 1850 census showed that the
tanyard produced 2,000 sides of leather per annum. This may be the
only tanyard survival in the county. (volunteered)

”Carlisle Tenant House - Ca. 1825-1850 - 1128-1130 Green Spring Valley
Road, Campus of Maryvale Preparatory School. Frame tenant house-
regarded as a contributing resource in the Green Spring Valley
National Register Historic District. Suffering from advanced decay.
It had been an outbuilding of the David Carlisle farm across the
road. Later, the residence of the Headmistress of Maryvale. House
is also in the "must be preserved" category in relation to
development regulations (Sect. 26-278).

. Trenton Mill House - 1836 - 4701 Trenton Mill Road at northwest
corner of Trenton Road. Stone house in vernacular style, two
stories, 22 x 60 feet; gable roof; tin covering; served the owners
of the Trenton Mill when the wvillage was called Zoucksville.
Date-stone marker 1836 in chimney. Superbly restored.
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Conclusion Farm - Ca. 1800-181C - 1519 Gerber Road, Western Run
Valley. Superb stone house built in two phases, one part between
1800 and 1810, the other in 1854, a Greek Revival design as
completed. Also, large, well crafted stone bank barn (deteriorated),
small stone spring house, an "upping stone,” and two marble entrance
gate posts. The house is an example of the home of a successful
farmer. Long association with Cole and Bosley families.

The Fullerton Fire—-Police Station - 1920 - 7856 Belair Road, is

a clone of the other 1920 fire stations and is perched between

St. Peter's Lutheran Church and a ramp leading to the beltway. The
north (or right hand) bay is still used by the Police Department, the
south wing by the Councilmanic office for the 6th District, currently
housing the Honorable Joseph Bartenfelder, who sponsored the
nomination of the site to the LPC agenda. Also, used as the office
of the Central Alarmers.

Cowdensville A.M.E. Church - 1907 - 1100 Sulphur Spring Road, Arbutus.
This congregation dates from 1857 according to the cornerstone of the
present building. The church stands on a triangular parcel at the
intersection of Shelbourne Road and Sulphur spring Road, across the
road from a large landscaped cemetery, Arbutus Memorial Park. The
lot was purchased from Alice Tyler in 1907, the same date given on
the cornerstone. The church is a frame building with composition
shingles and opalescent windows. Inside, the fittings and furnishings
are undisturbed late Vicotrian, with dark woodwork and carved pews.

In 1991, John McGrain and Lenwood Johnson conducted a video tape
interview with members, who recalled the expression going to "the
Relay" to catch the B. & 0. train. The earliest known mention of a
community called Cowdensville, said to be "flourishing™ appeared in
the Maryland Journal, June 20, 1878. The Jeffersonian of November 8,
1946, reported an attempted arson, using a flammable liquid, on the
church. The woods to the west of the church contain the ruins of the

once populous Sulphur Spring Hotel, now the UMBC campus and site of a
proposed research park. (volunteered)

Lime Spring Farm - Ca. 1823 - 5530 East Glen Arm Road. As analyzed
by James T. Wollon, Jr., AIA, this 2 1/2 story stone and stucco house
in the Long green Valley National Register Historic district was
built in two phases, (1) 1810-1825 and, (2) 1849. The east (or right
hand) side is the oldest, three bays wide plus and is the East wing;
the west end of two more bays includes double parlors and a Greek
revival entrance porch. The west end of the house can be dated at
1849 by an inscription in the mortar of a cellar wall. Almost all
original detailing survives, some Georgian-Federal, the rest Greek
Revival. Elmer R. Haile, Jr., reported in 1981, that this was the
home of a prosperous farmer, Robert Hall, whose "improvements" were
$0 in the 1818 tax list, $100 in 1823, and $450 in 1833. During the
ownership of Joshua Price, Major Harry Gilmor's Confederate raiders
camped one night at Limeapring in July, 1864. The house today
exactly resembles a photographic postcard postmarked 1917. The house
and grounds are a superb showplace {RC-2 zoning). {volunteered)

LMDESCET. 2 /PZONE /LANDMARK



COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Legislative Session 1996, Legislative Day No. 15

Bill No. 105-96

Mr. Kevin Kamenetz, Chairman
By Request of County Executive

By the County Council, August 3, 1996 J\') O‘/{
{

] V

ABILL {
ENTITLED

AN ACT concerning
Final Historical Landmarks List
FOR the purpose of adding new landmarks to the Final Historic Landmarks List; and generally
relating to the Baltimore County Historical Landmarks List.
WHEREAS, the Landmarks Preservation Commission has met and compiled a list
of additional structures to be added to the Final Historical Landmarks List; and
WHEREAS, public hearings have been held to determine that the structures
should be included on the “preliminary landmarks list”; and
WHEREAS, the Commission has found that the structures contribute substantially
to the architectural and/or historical heritage of the county, state or nation; and
WHEREAS, the following structures identified on the preliminary landmarks list

have been approved by the Commission and supported by the County Executive; and

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.
[Brackets] indicate matter stricken from existing law.
Strikeout indicates matter stricken from bill.
Underlining indicates amendments to bill.
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WHEREAS, the County Council held a public hearing on the preliminary

landmarks list on July 1, 1996, now, therefore
Section 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE
COUNTY, MARYLAND, that new items (131 through 139) inclusive, be and they are
hereby added to the final historical landmarks list, to read as follows:
Final Historical Landmarks List
The following historical landmarks are hereby adopted as a part of the final historical
landmarks list:
(131) Hereford High School Barn, 17301 York Road, Hereford
(132) Beachmont Farm Mansion, Slave Hoﬁse, and Yard Garden,
6415 Mount Vista Road, Kingsville
(133) Grupy Hoilow Building, Tanyard Site, and Spring House,
11568A Belair Road, Kingsville
(134) Trenton Mill Dwelling House, 4701 Trenton Mill Road, Trenton, Upperco
(135) Conclusion Farm, 1219 Gerber Lane, Western Run Valley, including:
Main House, Spring House, Bank Barn, Upping Stone, Marble Entrance
(136) Cowdensville AM.E. Church, 1100 Sulphur Spring Road, Arbutus
(137) Fullerton Fire-Police Station, 7856 Belair Road, Fullerton
(138) Limespring Farm (Mansion), 5530 East Glen Arm Road, Glen Arm
(139) Pikesville Fire Station, Masonry and Brick Front Facade only, 1212

Reisterstown Road, Pikesville
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Section 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that this final historical landmarks
list shall be maintained by the Landmarks Preservation Commission as provided in Section 26-559
of the Baltimore County Code, 1988, as amended.

Section 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that this Act shall take effect

forty-five days from the date of its enactment.
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COUNTY CouncIL OoF BALTIMORE COUNTY

CourTt Hpuse, Towson, MARvLAND 21204

T. BRYAN MCINTIRE COUNCIL OFFICE: 887-3196
COUNCILMAN, THIRD DISTRICT ) BE7-3387
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE For information contact
July 25, 1996 . Councilman T. Bryan Mclntire
887-3196
MARYVALE TENANT HOUSE

“For reasons of compasaion and concern, I will not put the Maryvale Tenant House
on the final Landmarks Preservation List to be voted on by the County Council,” said T.
Bryan Mclatire (R), Owings Mills and Nerth County Conncilman. “This property is
presently owned by the Sisters of Notre Dame de Namur. ] am relisbly informed that they

. huve critical financial restraints in order to provide care for their elderly and infirmed

Sisters. They have advised me that they cannot afford to preserve the house. They will be

glad to receive any offers from individuals or groups who may desire to move the hounse. If
this does not happen on or before April 1, 1997, the house will be removed, and the parcel
on which it sits will be placed in an enpvironmental trust — never to be developed.”

At a Commission meeting held on June B, 1995, there was expert testimony that the
tenant house did not satisfy the Baltimore County Preservation criteria. Mr. John
McGrain, the Baltimore County Historical Preservation Officer, stated that the property
was not likely to yicld information or materials important to history. The larger tract of
which the tenant house is a part was owned by personalities of historic importance, but
research reveals that these people did not live in this house. Also, at its previous hearing
held on May 14, 1992, the Landmarks Preservation Commission voted not to put the
Maryvale Tenant House on its Hst.
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. The Baltimore County Code establishes five criteria for placing properties on the
Preliminary Landmaris Preservation List. Those standards are found in Section
26-540(:.:)(1)—(55. The law states that for 2 structure to be put on the Preliminary
Landmarks Preservation List, it must meet one or more of the foBowing:

(§)] Itmnstbeassociatedﬁth&epmonality,gmuporwcnt,or

(2) It must be a distinctive example of a particular architectural style;

(3) It must be a good example of the work of 2 moted architect or master builder;
.(4) It must be a work of notable artistic merit; and

(5) It must yield information or materials important to history.

In reaching this difficult decision, Councilman McIntire had before him extensive

resource materials and consulted several experts in the ficld of historic preservatior and
restoration.

MARYVALE.WPD



COUNCILMAN FOURTH DISTRICT

COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

CourT House., TowsoN. MARYLAND 21204

DouGLas B. RILEY COUNCIL OFFICE: B87-3389
B887-3196

July 18, 1996

G. Scott Barhight, Esquire
Whiteford, Taylor and Preston, L. L.P.
210 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204-4515

Re: Maryvale Tenant House

Dear Scott:

Thank you for apprising me of the opposition of the Sisters of Notre Dame de Namur to
listing the Maryvale Tenant House on the Final Landmarks List. I feel as a general matter that
items proposed for landmark status should have the support of therr owners, as well as the
Landmarks Commission. I am not inclined at this time to include the Maryvale Tenant House on
the Final Landmarks List.

rely,
X
as B. Riley
Councilman, Fourth District
DBR:dim
BARHIGHT.LTR

RECEIVE]

JUL 22 19%

WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON



SEVEN SAINT PAUL STREET
BAETIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-1626
TELEPHONE 410 347-8700
FAX 410 752-7092

30 COLUMBIA CORPORATE CENTER
10440 LITTiE PATUXENT PAREWAY
COLUMBIA. MARYLAND 21044
TELEPHONE 410 B84-0700

WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON
L.LP.

210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE 1025 CONNEGTICUT AVENUE, NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036-5405

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4515
TELEPHONE 202 §59-6800

410 832-2000 FAX 202 3310573
Fax 410 832-2015

1317 KING STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314-2928
TELEPHONE 703 836-5742
FAX 703 8360265

CHRISTINE K. MCSHERRY

410 832-2027
2029522@ mwimal.com

FAX 410 8840719 Ju]_y 23, 1996 3 7

The Honorable T. Bryan Mclntire
Baltimore County Council

0ld Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Carlisle Tenant House a.k.a. Maryvale Tenant House
1128-1130 Greenspring Valley Road
Final Landmarks Preservation List Proposal

Dear Councilman McIntire:

Thank you for your telephone call yesterday in regard to the tenant
house on the property at the Maryvale School. Your suggestion that the
property could be kept off the Final Landmarks Preservation List if the Sisters
agreed not to do anything to the house until next spring seemed like a very
reasonable onie to me. I conveyed that suggestion to the representatives of the
Sisters of Notre Dame de Namur. They have agreed that if the property is left
off of the Final Landmarks Preservation List, they will do nothing to raze or
remove it until April 1, 1997.

In the meantime, if anyone is interested in removing the house from their
property they will be happy to permit them to do so. In this way, anyone who
is serious about removing the house or preserving it will have eight months in
which to do so.
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The Honorable T. Bryan Mclntire
July 23, 1996
Page 2

The Sisters agree that that is a fair and reasonable resolution of the
disagreement about the historic value of this house. Thank you for your
cooperation in reaching this resolution.

Sincerely,

r w et T e ‘,-5-',‘.'.{\{“ :
[T, f P N S B A

Christine K. McSherry
CKM:sll

cc: Sr. Jeanne McGlone
Sr. Anne Denise Blake

79471



. - MINUTES
LANDMARKS PRESERVATION COMMISSION

. - JUNE 8, 1995

PRESENT: MEMBERS = Mrs. Ruth B. Mascari, .Chairman

Ms. Elise Butler

Mr. Jeffrey Lees

Mrs. Barbara Weeks

Mrs. Kathy Levin

Mr. Daniel Colhoun

Mrs. Margaret East

Ms. Suzanne Boyer

Mr. Paul F. McKean

GUESTS: Mr. Tim Dugan, OPZ
Ms. Christine McSherry
Mr. L.J. Link, Jr.
Mr. EBoward Alderman
Mr. Mark .Schlenoff
Mr. Nelson Fackler
Mr. John Bernstein
Ms. Vicki L. Almond
Ms. Karyn B. Calvert
Ms. Rona Sue London
Sister Marie, Sisters of
Notre Dame DeNamour

. Ms. Elaine Tassy, Sunpapers
Mr. Jeff Raymond, Patuxent
Publishing

The meeting was convened at 7:38 p.m.

1. Procedures

The chairman announced that the commission operated under Section
26 of the Baltimore County Code, 1988, as amended, and under the
National Park Standards of the Secretary of the Interior, and the
commission's rules and design guidelines.

2. Announcements

a. The chair noted that the Planning Board will need to appoint
a new member on June 16. We should suggest that they could
appoint anyone, board member or not, as their representative,
if Ms. Foos did not wish to continue.

b. There was to be a preservation roundtable at Crownsville on
Saturday, June 10.

i EXEIBIT__A__



LIRDCNATAS Ireservailon LommisSsion .-
Minutes of June 8, ws (continued) . ’

L

C. Mr. Bendler had written a letter to the Executive Office
noting the four terms that end on June 16. Mrs. Weeks noted
that she would be willing to continue; she agreed to contact
her councilman, Mr. Riley.

-d. Mrs. Mascari had received a mailer from the Commission on

African-American history about a series of focus groups
meeting at various times throughout the next year.

e. The chair noted that the Baltimore County Historical Trust
had mailed out application forms for awards. The papers were
due back on August 1.

f. It was suggested that the 10th Breakfast for Preservation be
a larger affair, possibly a continental breakfast combined
with a Renovator's Roundtable with wvarious workshops at
separate tables, possibly held on a Saturday.

g. Ms. Butler noted that the walking tour of Trenton village
would be Wednesday, June 14, at 7:00 p.m., starting from the
church parking lot. :

Minutes of May 11

On a motion by Mr. Lees, seconded by Ms. Butler and unanimously
Passed, the minutes of May 11 were accepted.

ILutherville Fence Issue

Mr. Mark Schlenoff of Lutherville presented new photographs

of the fence at St. John's Methodist Church along with a newly
erected playground structure, both of which were installed
without a review by the LPC. Mr. Schlenhoff described the fence
as a "pen" for children at the day care center recently opened.
The fence still lacked masking or a vegetation barrier; he _
believed that the church body had not yet responded to the LPC's
letter. He also felt that advertising signs were not appropri-
ate. "That's the update of the situation.™ Mr. Nelson Fackler
of Lutherville stated that there were now two signs. He noted
that muich had been installed. He thought that the LPC had to
go back to the original decision to order the fence removed.

Mrs. Mascari noted that the LPC had not heard from the church
trustees. She called the preacher and informed him that the
structure was against the law. The minister stated he wasn't
aware of the situation and then called the chairman of the board
of trustees. The minister expected the chairman to attend
tonight's meeting. Mrs. Mascari summed up stating that the
church had built something without proper permitting. The

chair read the LPC staff letter of May 8 addressed to the

church board (filed herewith as part of the record).



. L-anamarksg rreservalloll LUOEiissSL0L -
.Mimutes of June 8, 135 (continued) .

Some miscellaneous discussion ensued, the chair noting that the
LPC could order the removal of an illegal structure. Ms. Butler
read from the county code and noted that we would have to go

to the Office of Law or the Circuit Court to enjoin the owners
to remove the fence. Mr. Schlenhoff submitted a letter from

Mr. Ruppersberger stating that he would support the decision of
the LPC (herewith attached as part of the record}. .

Ms. Butler moved that the LPC forward to the Office of Law
our statement that the fence and playground were constructed
without review by the LPC, citing the penalty section of the

‘county code. Mrs. Weeks seconded the motion. Mr. Fackler

asked how long it might take to get results. Mrs. Mascari
hoped the church would resolve the issue once we go to the
law office. Mr. Fackler wanted to see "the wrong kind of
fence gone." Ms. Butler suggested that citizens can act

more effectively by persuasion than can the legal machinery.
On a call for the vote, the motion was carried by seven votes.

Hearing of Record

Mr. McGrain showed slides of (1) the Samuel Owings House,
100 Painters Mill Road, and (2) the Maryvale Tenant House,
a.k.a., Carlisle Tenant House, 1128-1130 Green Spring Valley
Road. The discussions were recorded on tape.

a. Samuel Owings House. Ms. Butler noted that Samuel Owings
was a Revolutionary Patriot. Ms. Vicki Almond submitted a
ietter expressing the concern of the Baltimore County His-
torical Trust with the house. Mrs. Mascari also introduced
a letter from Dr. Charles J. Scheve emphasizing the contribu-
tions of Samuel Owings, urging the listing of the house.
(Both letters were added to the record). Mrs. East reported
talking to the architect Mr. Kobosa who had restored the
house in 1972; he recalled that there had been a barn and
slave house.

Mr. Howard Alderman, attorney for Dr. David Miller, one of
the owners who was out of town, stated that the owners and
their architect wished to appear at a future meeting to
report on the current status of the house and altermatives.
He introduced the architect Larry Link. Mr. Alderman pro-
mised that the owners would come to the next meeting to )
provide information. Mr. Alderman also requested copies of

the tape.

Mrs. Mascari invited the LPC members to comment, stating "we
are required to follow Section 26-540" in regard to the hear-
ing date, noting that the [part] owner had knowledge of the
hearing and was represented by counsel and architect.
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Ms. Butler thought it would be helpful if the owners would
come in to the Commission. She felt she had enough data teo
decide; we would welcome the owners to bring proposals. The
chair instructed the staff to make the letter from Mr. Jules
Lichter part of the record (herewith attached).

Mr. John Bernstein, director of the Valleys Planning Council,
thought it was one of the most important monuments to the
agricultural past. Ms. Butler cited the five criteria in

the County Code (26-54C) concerning architectural heritage.
The chair invited a motion. Ms. Butler proposed that the
structure met Criterion No. 1 due to its association with
Samuel Owings and his contribution to the milling industry.
She moved to place the Samuel Owings House on the Preliminary
Landmarks List based on Criteria No. 1, 2, 3, and 5 of Sec-
tion 26-540(c) [Baltimore County Code, 1988, as amended].

The motion was seconded by Ms. Boyer and Mr. Colhoun.

Mr. McKean noted that when the house was open to the elements
before 1972, he used to use it as a classroom for young car-
penters, demonstrating the applicability of Criterion No. 5.
Mrs. Mascari suggested that, under Criterion No. 3, it was

a very good example of a type of construction, but there
could be no known architect; it was the work of a master
builder. Mr. Lees wondered if the entire house had once been
stuccoed [as was the plantation office wing in Claire A.
Richardson's 1970 Kodachrome slide]. After some miscellane-
ous discussion, the guestion was called and the vote was 9-0
in favor of adding the structure to the Preliminary Landmarks
List.

Maryvale Tenant House, etc. Ms. Christine McSherry of
Whiteford, Preston and Taylor spoke for the Sisters of
Notre Dame deNamour, claiming that they did not see the
sign. Mr. McGrain noted that a couple named Jeff and Carol
Burger (254-4982) had seen the sign and called asking about
the availability of the house. Mrs. East and John Bernstein
reported also seeing the sign. Ms. McSherry noted that the
Sisters could not afford to keep the house and were willing
to give it away; they wished to remove it.

Mr. McKean asked about Dr. Doug Carroll's interest in buying
the house, a plan that had fallen through according to

Ms. McSherry. Ms. McSherry introduced Frank Gant, a restor-
ation contractor who had worked in Annapolis, Charles——
Village, Frederick, and on local sites including McCoy Hall,
Homewood, and Saints Phillip and James Church. ‘Mr. Gant gave

extensive data on the decay of the house and. noted the lack:

of fine craftsmanship. He felt that the house lacked associd
ative value with notablempersons. He thought restoratiod
could cost $200,000 to $250,000.7 Mr. Bernstein rebutted,
saying that he thought that the Carlisles were a notable



> A Aol WAL bead WF A

* LcARRNARAR:
Minutes of June 8, 165 (continued) .

family of builders, one of whom built "Rockland” [the man-
sion]. Mr. Gant insisted that ‘the house was not a distine-
ive example and cited its inherent problems, .closeness to

the road, .the failed septic_gystem, etc. Ms. Butler wondered
why the owners would object to putting the house on the list
if they were willing to give it away, since the next owner
would have to face the problem. Ms. McSherry was afraid that
if no one would accept the house, the owners would face the
penalties. Ms. Mascari cited a 1995 letter from Mr. Tim
Dugan suggesting that the ground around the house was nc
longer contaminated with oil. Mr. McKean noted that the
sewer issue is routinely solved all over the county. The
commission looked at some 1992 photos by Mr. Tim Rodgers
showing interior deterioration. Jﬁﬁ@ﬂé§pﬁ§i£:ead'QJIEtterﬁOﬁ
31392N£rQE§$hﬂfBaltimQ;§.Qoun;ygﬂisto:ical?Trustwregrettin

‘the commission's Vote hot to_ list the house then_ (attached
berewith .as_part of .the ¥eécon).

Ms. McSherry objected that the Sisters had not been invited
on April 6 to the LPC monthly meeting. Ms. Mascari noted
that the discussion was part of Mr. Dugan's regular informa-
tional report on plans passing through the development pro-
cess. Ms. Butler noted that there was no legal requirement
to announce ordinary discussion. S

The chair called for the question. Mr. McKean thought moving
a house a short distance was probably acceptable within the
register district. Mr. Colhoun asked Ms. McSherry if the .
only purpose of demolishing the house was to get the density
for the development of Westwitcke. Further discussion ensued
about the Sisters need to dispose of surplus property, the
potential profits of "Westwicke"” development. Ms. McSherry
noted that Mr. Bernstein's personal offer to take the house
depended on the owner paying for the move. Jis.:McSherry alse

noted that Jim Wollon's 1980 description showed the house ad

mynremarkable." -After further discussion on previous points]
_Mr.’Lees moved that the LPC add_the_site_to the Preliminary
Landmarks List based on its contribution to a NationaF
Reqister Historic District and under Criterion No. 1, i.ef,
its association with a pergpnali;yAg:"grpug_;nnghgngggggf
Spring Valley. .The motion was seconded by Mr. McKean and

pagsed 7_to 2, in the following breakdown:.

Affirmative - Negative
Mrs. Mascari Mr. Lees Mrs. Levin
Mrs. East Mr. Colhoun Ms. Boyer
Mr. McKean Mrs. Weeks

Ms. Butler

Mr. Dugan clarified a point about the first draft of
"Westwicke” which read "Existing Structure to be removed."”
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OPZ Information on Plans

Mr. Dugan presented a list of topics, including:

a.

Brown-Miller House. This house on Main Street, Reisters-
town, belongs to the SHA and was in the path of a proposed
extension of Glyndon Drive. "Our former concern was with
losing the continuity on Main Street." Recently, the Board
of Appeals denied the plan of moving the house to the Ferra
property. Mr. Dugan thought the decision could be further
appealed but an appeal might not be taken. He noted that

the higher courts are opposing the excessively liberal use of
special exemptions and variances. The issue is at this
moment moot. Mrs. Levin asked about the Glyndon Drive plan.
Mr. Dugan thought the plan tied in with the former plan for
Owings Mills Boulevard. The Planning Board agreed not to try
to save the right-of-way through the proposed "Glyndon Mews"
development. The highway segment was deleted from the
Capital Budget, thus there will be no extension of. Glyndon
Drive. That could affect the State Highway's plan. The
answer is unknown. Mr. McGrain was to inform Councilman
MciIntire that we have been brought up to date as much as
possible.

Samuel Owings Houségglm. Mr. Dugan displayed a development
plan showing the Owings House and a proposed 9-story office

tower. Mrs. Levin pointed out an existing medical office
west of the mansion. The project got a limited exemption
as a minor development. OPZ was already aware that it was

‘an historic building, and Mr. Keller had written to the

developer's attorney on March 9 that the site contained a
"must be preserved"” structure. This letter was addressed to
Mr. Howard Alderman and requested data on how the house would
be preserved. OPZ would not sign off on the project until
the LPC agreed. There was mention that a suit filed against
the limited exemption by Mr. J. Carroll Holzer had been
dropped by the original protestants. It was agreed that

Mr. McGrain inform the buildings engineer about the Prelimi-
nary Landmarks List status of the house.

Glyndon Project. Mr. Dugan had received color photos from
Mr. Timothy Rodgers showing a garage on the Sacred Heart
property that the church wanted to demolish. Mr. Rodgers
had reported shortly after the May 11 meeting that the garage
was not historic. Mr. Rodgers had also left photos of the
restored Choate House at 9600 Liberty Road, Randallistown.

Council Bills. The County Council was to vote on the
delayed Franklinville historic district at the July 3 meeting.

Legislation Update. The first meeting was to be June 13

for considering improvements to the landmarks legislation.
Mr. Lees suggested that any structure in a National Register
historic district should automatically meet the criteria.

6
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f£. Coll Property. There was a proposal to put a new house
behind the Coll House, an MHT Inventory site on Rolling
Road. OPZ had already denied the plan, to which the LPC
members concurred.

g. Derrymore. A plan came in for the Derrymore House, MHT
Inventory Site No. BA 1595 on Falls Road. OPZ urged
against two driveways although they probably couldn’t
stop the plan. Mr. Dugan was to request suitable plant-
ings. Mrs. Mascari and Mrs. Weeks agreed to lock at the
site the next day. It was generally agreed to recommend
"single driveway and buffering.”

h. Caves Area Project. Mr. Dugan displayed 2 plan showing five
. Jlots which seemed to contain no issue at all. Mr. McKean

asked where the "Tuttle Barn" was: a ruin often claimed to
be the "Garrison Fort." The ruin was just off the property.
It was agreed that Mr. McGrain check for the exact distance
to some houses on the northern fringe of the Green Spring
Valley Historic District, which Mr. McKean recalled as one
brick, the other stone (like Dr. Craddock's 18th century
physician's office). -

Oliver House

Mr. Lees reported that Mr. Crum and Richard Brandt of the MAT
had met and urged the owner to repair the slate first instead of
doing a total reroofing. They recommended some suitable slate
contractors to Mr. Crum. Mr. Brandt knew of a type of shingle
recently used on the Orchard Street Church. Contractors known to
be working in historic preservation included Clyde Thompson and
Krupnik Brothers. There was a deadline for spending the funds.

Wis Inn

Ms. Butler reported reviewing the extensive files on the Wiseburg
Inn searching for the presence or absence of the owners' barn in
the final version of the County Council bill. We could only be
sure by going back to the text of the original bill. The owners
of the inn do not want to put the right-of-way into an easement
until the highway issue is resolved. We have to go step by

step. Mr. McGrain was to check the council for the text of the
final bill.

Adjournment

On a motion by Mrs. East, seconded by Mrs. Weeks and unanimously
accepted, the meeting was adjourned at 10:21 p.m.

JM/mim
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§ 26-540

Sec. 26-540. Compilation and maintenance of
landmarks list; removal there-
from.

(a) The commission shall compile and maintain
a list of structures, both public and private, in the
county, which the commission deems to be of sig-
nificant historical, architectural, archeological, or
cultural value. .

(b) The commission shall conduct public hear-
ings to determine if the structures on the list may
be included on the preliminary landmarks list.
Such public hearings shall be held no sooner than
forty-five (45) days nor later than sixty (60) days
from the time that a sign is conspicuously posted
according to the list recommended by the commis-
sion, giving notice of the public hearing on whether
such structure should appear on the preliminary
landmarks list. Where it is impossible or imprac-
ticable to post a sign giving notice as aforesaid,
such notice shall be published in a newspaper of
general circulation in the county for three (3) suc-
cessive weeks.

(¢} Before any structure may be placed on the
preliminary landmarks list, the commission must
specifically find that the structure contributes sub-
stantially to the architectural and/or historical
heritage of the county, state, or nation because of
any one (1) or more of the following:

(1) It is associated with a personality, group,
event, or series of events of historical im-
portance;

(2) It is a distinctive example of a particular
architectural style or period;

(3) It is 2 good example of the work of a noted
architect or master builder;

(4) It is a work of notable artistic merit or an
object of singular natural beauty; or

(5) It has yielded or may be likely to yield in-
formation or materials important in prehis-
tory or history.

(@ Thereafter, the preliminary landmarks list,
as approved by the commission, shall be submitted
to the county executive for review prior to intro-
duction in the county council for adoption as a
final landmarks list. No such law shall be passed

BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE

H

upon by the county council until it has given no-
tice that the particular proposal is pending and
has a hearing thereon. Such hearings shall be held
twice in each year unless five (5} members of the
county council agree otherwise for reasons emer-
gency in nature giving at least twenty (20) days
notice hereof in at least two (2) newspapers of gen-
eral circulation throughout the county. During the
period of such notice the preliminary landmarks
list, as approved by the commission, shall be shown
and exhibited in the county office building or at
such other public place as the county council may
designate for public inspection, and the commis-
sion shall, at least thirty (30) days before the
hesring, notify the owners of each property on the
preliminary landmarks list of the time and place
of the hearing. The notice to the property owner
shall be sent by certified mail, return receipt re-
quested, to the person whose name last appears
on the tax rolls of the collector of state and county
taxes for the county as gwner of the property.

{e} Copiesof the preliminary landmarks list and
the final landmarks list shall be available for
public inspection in the department of permits and
licenses, the office of planning and zoning, the
land records office of the county, all branches of
the county public library, and in the office of the
commission.

() The owner of any structure which appears
on the final landmarks list may petition the com-
mission for removal from the list. The commission
ghall then follow the notice and public hearing
procedures set forth in subsection (b) of this sec-
tion. Thereafter, if the commission determines that
such structure no longer contributes substantially
to the architectural or historical heritage of the
county, state, or nation, it shall approve the re-
moval thereof and submit the same to the county
executive for review prior to introduction in the
county council as a law.

(@ Inorder to implement the standards and re-
quirements set forth in this article, the commis-
sion and the office of planning shall joinily pre-
pare a manual of historic preservation guidelines
and ions.

(Code 1978, § 22-150; Bill No. 18, 1990, § 3)

Sec. 26-5341. Action by commission on
changes to county-owned struc-
tures.

Plans for renovation, reconstruction, alteration,
or demolition of any structure on the preliminary

EXHIBIT _Z
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- CONTINUATION SHEET .
ITEM 7 PAEE 2 WYCLIFFE TENANT HOUSE

. UPDATE: In April, 1992, John McGrain took photographs and
went through the house. The structure has been vacant several years;
0ld newspapers in a bundle dated from mid-198%. Rain damage has
penetrated the roof of the eastern most ell or back-building; the
floors of the back room are entirely rotted and probably not
capable of supporting = person at either level. We determined
that the Wycliffe Castle or Maryvale Castle is not visible from
this property in the leafless season. The eastern side yard presents
8 view of a house set back about a city block from the road, the
residence of the late Dr. Edgar Berman. The other -
problem with this house is that peréoaltion.tests adjoining
the dwelling have been failures. An old septic system, now inopersble,

is located west of the house.




v o1

C A
W PEmOD” T ¢ ¢ .Aﬁusorsaeﬁlﬁmcsicuécﬂxﬁd.msﬁww, LT
© —PRENSTOMC  _ARCHEDLOGY-PREMSTORIC —COMMUNITY FLANNMING —UANDSCAPEARCHITECTURE _.mevicion .
—1400-1499  _.ARCHEOLOGY-tuSTORIC —CONSERVAON . __dw .t C . —SCENCE
o TIE00ISE T TGmCULIURE ~ T~ — S-promomics - -t cUtematuRe | D T souiemume
. —1600-1688 X amcwrgorype 0 —EDUCATION | MIUTARY fem TS " ZSOUALHUMANITARAN =~ —
. —1700-1799 —ART : T _ENGINEERING —Music ) ~THEATER
X1800-1839 ~LOMMERCE © 7 _EXPLORATIONSETTLEMENT  __MWILOSOPHY =~ = —~TRANSPORTATION
| —1800- ~COMMUNICATIONS —INDUSTRY ~POLINCS/GOVERNMENT _otuen specirn
~INVENTION ST T .
SPECIFIC DATES ' BUILDER/ARCHITECT
STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

The easterly portions of the MABRYVALE Sisters' House
"~ date at least from the second quarter of the nineteenth century,

present size, its ‘gable emphasizing the entrance, disguising the

assymetry in its length and recalling that pPicturesque feature of
thke Gothic-revivail period,
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Deed Search - Wickeliffe Tenant Hougse (Maryvale Sisters! House)

Liber Folio - Grantor Grantee
1837 ‘ RK 2981/L97 . David Carlisle Burlington
, Carlisle
1858 16 325 Burlington Carlisie Mary and
- Jesse Slinglurfse
1859 2y 122 ' Mary & Jease George Brown
- Slingliufrf .
1903 251 199 Carroll Brown / Robert & Louise
. trustee for - Sloan
A George Brown II
1913 406 - 218 . - Robert & Louise Catherine Wickes
) ' Sloan
194 1335 315 Safe Deposit & Ottalie Cochrar

Trust Co. Trustee _—
for C. Wickes

1945 1393 324 ' Ottalie Cochran= Title Inc,

1945 1393 330 Title Co. Trinity College

1970 ses8 248 Trinity College Sisters of
Notre Da:;e
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BA 1601 -
wickeliffe Tenant House

(Maryvale Sisters! House)

8 Gpeen Spring Valley Road
Lutherville, Md.
private )

Now used as a home for the Feadmistress ©
the estate "Lystra.

tepant house was originally on part of
The easterly portions of the house date at jeast from the second

quarter of the ninesteenth century.

¢ Mgryvale Schoola this
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WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON L.L.P.
MEMORANDUM
TO: G. Scott Barhight
FROM: Christine K. McSherry
DATE: March 12, 199

RE: Maryvale Tenant House (Client No. 60940/155)
(ak.a. Wickdliffe Tenant House/Carlisle Tenant House

On June 8, 1995, the Baltimore County Landmarks Preservation Commission
voted to place the Maryvale Tenant House on the Preliminary Landmarks List. The
Commission claims that the farmhouse meets the first criteria for placing a structure on
the Landmarks List, because it is “associated with a personality, group, event or series
of events of historical importance.” (Baltimore County Code §26-540(c)(1)). They base
this decision on the deed search included in the 1980 Maryland Historical Trust Inven-
tory Form for State Historic Sites Survey.

That deed search indicates that the property was owned by David Carlisle until
1837, when the property was transferred to Burlington Carlisle. In 1858, Burlington
Carliste transferred the property to Mary and Jesse Slingluff. In 1859, Mr. and Mrs.
Slingluff transferred the property to George Brown. In 1903, Carroll Brown, the trustee
for George Brown, 11, transferred the property to Robert and Louise Sloan. In 1913, Mr.
and Mirs. Sloan transferred it to Catherine Wickes. In 1944, the Safe Deposit and Trust
Company, Trustee for Catherine Wickes, transferred the property Ottalie Cochran. In
1945, Ottalie Cochran transferred the property to Title, Inc. The title company then
transferréd the property directly to Trinity College in 1945. In 1970, Trinity College
transferred the property to the Sisters of Notre Dame. They are the present owners of
the property.

I have researched the various individuals who owned this property to try to
establish whether or not they ever actually lived in the tenant house. My research
shows that David Carlisle, George Brown, Robert and Louise Sioan, and Catherine
Wickes all lived elsewhere during the time that they owned this property. Burlington
Carlisle may have lived on this property or on other properties he owned in the
Greenspring Valley. Jesse and Mary Slingluff only owned the property for one year,
and probably did not reside there.

David Carliste. David Carlisle was a builder in the Greenspring Valley in the
first half of the 19th century. He is known to have built Rockland and the Aquila P.

ExHIBIT D
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Giles residence, which was fater known as “Lystra Springs.” (The Greenspring Valley, Its
History and Heritage, Dawn F. Thomas, Maryland Historical Society, Baltimore,
Maryland 1978, page 289). Carlisle married Urath Owings Cockey in 1837. She was the
daughter of Samuel Owings and the widow of Edward Cockey. After they married,
Carlisle probably moved into his wife’s house, known as “Melinda’s Prospect” in the
Worthington Valley. That property was left by Edward Cockey to his first son, Charles,
who was only a child of five at the time of his death. The 1850's census lists all five of
Urath and Edward Cockey’s children, as well as the one son of Urath and David
Carlisle as living in the same Carlisle household. Ibid.

In 1852, Charles Cockey took ownership of “Melinda’s Prospect” in the
Worthington Valley. His stepfather, David Carlisle died that same year. David and
Urath Carlisle may have been living in Baltimore City at the time of his death, because
records indicate that Urath Carlisle was living in the City in1853. Ibid. Thus, it appears
that in 1837 when David Carlisle conveyed this property to Burlington Carlisle he was
already living in the Worthington Valley in Urath Cockey’s home. He may have moved
from that home into the City prior to his death in 1852. Therefore, he was not residing
in the tenant house.

Burlington Carlisle. Burlington Carlisle appears to have been a son of David
Carlisle from a marriage which preceded his marriage to Urath Cockey. According to
The Greenspring Valley, Its History and Heritage, by Dawn F. Thomas, no records have
been found to explain Burlington Carlisle’s lineage. However, he was thirty years
younger than David Carlisle and was living in the Valley in 1850 on the northwest side
of the intersection of Greenspring Avenue and Greenspring Valley Road. His mother
may have been Elizabeth Carlisle because there is a tombstone in the Hunt family
cemetery near Hunts Church which carries the inscription: “In memory of Elizabeth
Carlisle, consort of David Carlisle, who departed this life the 13th of November, 1833, in
the 48th year of her age.” (Id. at 289).

That same text states that the 1850 census lists Burlington Carlisle, age 33 as a
carpenter and a native Marylander. Ibid.* It also states that by 1857, Burlington Carlisle
owned 226 % acres of Valley property, and the 1857 map shows him as living on land
on the south side of Greenspring Valley Road, near Stevenson, and west of
“Greenspring Punch”. Ibid. It is likely that Burlington Carlisle built his home on this
property between 1853 and 1857. Id. at 290. This is the property that is the present

t According to his tombstone, Burlington Carlisle was born in 1807. Thus, he would have been 43,
not 33, in 1850.



G. Scott Barhight
March 12, 1996
Page 3

home of Mr. and Mrs. H. Norman Baetjer, 11, and which is sometimes referred to as
“The Carlisle House”. Ibid. :

The 1860 census lists Burlington Carlisle as a farmer with real estate worth
$35,000. He and his wife, Anne C. Carlisle, lived at the property on the south side of
Greenspring Valley Road, near Stevenson and west of “Greenspring Punch” with their
seven children. Burlington Carlisle died on February 3, 1869 at the age of 62 and was
buried at the Stone Chapel. After his death, his widow, Anne C. Carlisle continued to
live on their farm known as “Meadowdale.” Ibid. Itis most likely that “Meadowdale,”
“The Carlisle House” and the present property owned by Mr. and Mrs. Baetjer are the

same property. Ibid.

Burlington Carlisle purchased most of Urath Carlisle’s property after David
Carlisle died. However, David Carlisle granted the property on which the Maryvale *
tenant house sits to Burlington Carlisle in 1837. At that time Burlington Carlisle was 30
years old. This was four years after the death of Elizabeth Carlisle, and in the same year
that David Carlisle married Urath Owings Cockey. I was unable to find any conclusive
information on Burlington Carlisle’s residence during the period between 1837 and
1857. The Greenspring Valley, Its History and Heritage, states that he was living on the
the northwest side of the intersection of Greenspring Avenue and Greenspring Valley
Road in 1850. Id. at 289. However, the 1850 map shows him as the owner, and possibly
the occupant, of this property. Id. at66. By 1857 he is known to have lived on the south
side of Greenspring Valley Road, near Stevenson and west of “Greenspring Punch”.

Burlington Carlisle also bought some of Urath Carlisle’s property in the Valley
that she had inherited from David Carlisle and from her father. He purchased 141 acres
of land at public auction from Urath Carlisle. This was land that David Carlisle bought
in 1840 from Hannah Owings Ballard, in Owings Valley, about 2 miles below the Green
Spring. After David Carlisle died in 1852, Urath Carlisle sold the land, along with 25
additional acres to Burlington Carlisle. On January 8, 1853, he purchased 60 % acres of
“Greenspring Punch” and Severn from Urath Carlisle for $2,882.50. Id. at 289.

It is unclear whether Burlington Carlisle ever lived on the property where the
tenant house now stands. As indicated earlier, he may have lived there between 1837
and 1857, because the 1850 map shows his name at this location. However, he may
have also lived elsewhere in the Greenspring Valley, on any of the other lands that he
owned. He built his home, “The Carlisle House” sometime between 1853 and 1857, so it
is likely that he owned the property for sometime before 1853. Whether or not
Burlington Carlisle lived on this property, he is not a character of any note in the history
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of Baltimore. Although David Carlisle, who may have been his father, was a prominent
builder, Burlington Carlisle did not follow in his father’s footsteps in that regard.

Mary and Jesse Slingluff. Jesse Slingluff was at one time president of the
Commercial and Farmers Bank (The Greenspring Valley, Its History and Heritage, page
317). He was also head of the firm of Slingluff and Company. Jesse Slingluff ranked as
one of the most prominent figures in business and civic affairs in Baltimore in his day.
(Tercentenary History of Maryland, Andrews, S] Clark Publishing Company, Chicago,
Illinois, 1925, page 289).

Jesse Slingluff's brother, Upton Slingluff, bought “Summerfield”, also known as
“QOakdene”, in 1852 from Mrs. Frederick Harrison. This was originally the home of
Captain John Cockey, and was built between 1735-1737. It was built on land south of
Greenspring Valley Road, between Falls Road and Greenspring Avenue, just west of
“Helmore”. Jesse and Mary Slingluff may have purchased the land north of Green-
spring Valley Road, planning to build a home near his brother. However, there is no
record that they ever did so. (The Greenspring Valley, Its History and Heritage, page 317).

Apparently, Mary and Jesse Slingluff had at least one son named Charles Bohn
Slingluff born and reared in Baltimore. Charles Bohn Slingluff’s son, Jesse Slingtuff was
born in Baltimore County, Maryland on June 7, 1870 and admitted to the Maryland Bar
in 1897. He married a Kathleen K. Kernan in 1902, and became a partner at Marbury,
Grossnel and Williams in 1904.

I was not able to learn anything about the residence of Mary and Jesse Slingluff.
However, they only owned the property on which the Maryvale tenant house sits for
one year, from 1858 to 1859. As Mr. Slingluff’s brother, Upton Slingluff owned the
“Summerfield” property across the road from this property, it is far more likely that Mr.
and Mrs. Slingluff stayed at his brother’s home then that they would have stayed in this
modest tenant house. Their social status would have mostlikely prevented them from
residing in so humble 2 home. Also, the fact that they sold the property within one year
of the purchase does not indicate that they made this property their home. - ——

George Brown. The Slingluffs conveyed the property to George Brown in 1859,
when George Brown was 14 years old. George Brown was the son of Alexander
Davison Brown and Colgate Nesbitt Brown and was their only child. He was born
November 29, 1845 at “Brooklandwood” and was nicknamed “Brook.” (Alexander
Brown and his Descendants, Mary Elizabeth Brown, p. 38, privately printed, 1917). That
estate comprised 2,200 acres of land in the vicinity of the intersection of Falls Road and
Greenspring Valley Road. George Brown inherited the estate from his father and lived
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there his entire life. He died May 17, 1902. (Tercentenary History of Maryland, page 54-
55).

George Brown married Francis Mactier Winchester of Clymmalire, Baltimore
County, Maryland on December 6, 1866. Mr. and Mrs. George Brown had ten children,
among them Henry Carroll Brown. (Alexander Brown and his Descendants, pg. 38).
During George Brown's lifetime, “Brooklandwood” was divided into five estates; “The
Homestead”, “Fernwood”, “The Grove”, “Mill Farm”, and “Hickory Knoll”. “The
Grove” was the home of George and Fannie Brown’s daughter, Isabella (Mrs. James
McK. Merryman). “Fernwood” was used by Dr. and Mrs. Nathan R. Smith, George and
Fannie Brown's daughter, Colgate and her husband. “Mill Farm” was used by George
Brown, Jr., the youngest son of George and Fannie Brown. “Forest Knoll” was built by
Mrs. George Brown, Sr. after her husband’s death and she lived there for the remamder
of her life. (Tercentenary History of Maryland, page 55).

Henry Carroll Brown inherited the original homestead at “Brooklandwood”
from his father and grandfather. He was the eldest living son of George and Fannie
Brown, and was known as Carroll. (Alexander Brown and his Descendants, Mary Elizabeth
Brown, privately printed 1917, page 29). Apparently, he was also the trustee for George
Brown, II, who appears to have been a nephew.

George Brown died on May 17, 1902. The tenant house at Maryvale was
conveyed by Carroll Brown, trustee for George Brown, II in 1903 to Robert and Louise
Sloan. If the property had been left by George Brown to one of his grandchildren, it is
logical that his eldest son would be the trustee responsible for its disposition. It is also
logical that the disposition would follow one year after his death. Ibid.

The George Brown that owned the property on which the Maryvale tenant house
sits was the great-grandson of the original Alexander Brown who immigrated from
Ireland to Baltimore in 1800 and opened Alexander Brown & Sons. Alexander Brown
had four sons, William, George, John and James. His son, George Brown, was born in
Ireland in 1787 and marriage Isabelle McLanahan. When Alexander Brown died,——
George Brown became the head of Alexander Brown & Sons. This George Brownhad a
son named Alexander Davidson Brown, born May 30, 1823. Alexander Davidson
Brown is the father of the George Brown who owned the property (Alexander Brown and
his Descendants, pages 7-10, page 29, page 38-39). The Browns purchased
“Brooklandwood” from Charles Carroll of Carrollton in 1846. At that time the estate
totaled 1,792 acres. George Brown purchased it on March 28, 1846 and gave it to his
son, Alexander Davidson Brown and his wife. (The Greenspring Valley, its History and

Heritage, page 225).
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When Alexander D. Brown died on March 19, 1892, he left “Brooklandwood” to
his son, George. Id. at 226. George and his wife, Fannie M. Winchester built their house,
“Fernwood”, on approximately 100 acres of “Brooklandwood” property about 1885.
When George and Fannie moved into “Brooklandwood”, they rented “Fernwood” to
Robert N. Sloan. After George died in 1902 “Fernwood” was sold to Robert Sloan. Ibid.

George and Fannie Brown occupied “Brooklandwood” for 10 years. When George
Brown died in 1902, his wife moved to “Forest Knoll” which was built to the west of
“Brooklandwood”. Ibid. The house was later known as “Knollwood” and was sold
after Mrs. Brown died. Ibjd. In 1903 Mrs. Brown conveyed “Brooklandwood” to her
son, Henry Carroll Brown. Ibid.

There is no evidence at all that George Brown or any of his family members ever
Iived in the tenant house. There is however a great deal of evidence that they lived in
the homestead at “Brooklandwood”, and in the other large homes on the property
mentioned above. There is concrete evidence that George Brown and Fannie
Winchester Brown lived in “Fernwood” from 1885 until 1892, and then moved to
“Brooklandwood” from 1892 until 1902. During the period from 1859 when the
property was transferred to George Brown and 1885 when “Femnwood” was built, it is
highly unlikely that George Brown would have lived in this humble tenant house. They
led a lifestyle of international recreation and no doubt resided at “Brooklandwood.” It
is highly unlikely that George Brown, who owned and lived at “Brooklandwood”, ever
resided at the tenant house. Also, although George Brown inherited a position of wealth
and prominence, he did very little of note in the history of Baltimore.

Robert and Louise Sloan. As previously mentioned, Robert N. Sloan rented
“Fernwood” from George and Fannie Brown after George Brown inherited
“Brooklandwood” from his father. When George Brown died in 1902, Robert Sloan
purchased “Fernwood”. “Fernwood” is the property adjacent to the property on which
sits the Maryvale tenant house. Robert and Louise Sloan also purchased the property
on which the tenant house sits in 1903 from Carroll Brown, trustee for George Brown, I1.

I was not able to find much more information on Robert and Louise Sloan, exceptto —
learn that they lived at “Fernwood”.

However, there appears to have been a Dr. Louise Sloan, born in 1899 who may
have been their daughter. This Dr. Louise Sloan was a 1916 graduate of Bryn Mawr
School, and received her doctorate in experimental psychology from Bryn Mawr
College in 1926. She had two brothers, Robert Sloan and John L. Sloan and was married
to a Dr. William M. Roland. Dr. Louise Sloan was associated with the Wilmer Eye
Clinic at Johns Hopkins University from 1929 until she retired in 1974. Robert and
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Louise Sloan sold the property on which the tenant house sits in 1913 to Catherine
Wickes.

Robert and Louise Sioan rented “Fernwood” from George and Fannie Brown
from 1892 until 1902 when they purchased it. The property on which the tenant house
sits was conveyed to them in 1903, probably to supplement the property that they
purchased at “Fernwood”. As they were already living at “Fernwood”, certainly they
would not have moved into the modest tenant house when they purchased the
property on which it sits.

Catherine Wickes. Dr. and Mrs. Walter F. Wickes purchased 80 acres of the
“Brooklandwood” estate in 1912. On that property they built “Wickcliffe,” a stone
residence modeled after Warwick Castle in England (The Greenspring Valley, its History
and Heritage, pages 190-192). Clearly, Dr. and Mrs. Wickes lived in the home that they
built on these 80 acres, and not in the tenant house on Greenspring Valley Road.

I spoke with Dawn Thomas, the author of The Greenspring Valley, Its History and
Heritage, on Tuesday, March 12, 1996. I asked Ms. Thomas if she would be willing to
underiake further research to pin down specifically whether or not David Carlisle,
Burlington Carlisle or Mary and Jesse Slingluff ever lived in the tenant house. I
explained to her that the property had been placed on the Preliminary Landmarks
Preservation List, and that my clients would like to prevent it from being placed on the
final Landmarks Preservation List.

Ms. Thomas told me that she would be happy to help if she could, but that she
has not been involved in any research on Greenspring Valley since her book was
published. She stores all her records from her research at her house in Westminster and
will not be able to review them for several months. She could not recall anything about
this house coming up during her research for the book.

She did, however, tell me that they included 99% of the facts and details revealed
by their research. She told me that if they had come across anything about this house
that made it at all remarkable or noteworthy, she would have included it in her book.
She also agreed with my assumption that the Brown Family would never had lived in
this house while “Brooklandwood” was available to them. She added that if the house
sits on the Maryvale property, any research that they would have uncovered would
have been included in the section on Wickcliffe. When I reminded her that there was
nothing in the section on Wickcliffe pertaining to this tenant house, she stated that she
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would assume then that they had not learned anything about the house in their
research.

I also interviewed Sam Hopkins, former president of the Maryland Historical
Society and my father-in-law. He concurred with my assessment that the George
Brown who owned this property was the grandson of the George Brown who helped
his father found Alex Brown & Sons. While the elder George Brown was a significant
figure in Baltimore history, his grandson was not. Mr. Hopkins knew Catherine Wickes
and her husband, and told me that although they were very social, they did not make
any significant cultural or civic contributions to Baltimore. He told me “I would say
that this house really doesn’t have any historical significant, it’s just an example of a
framehouse built in that period. It is a house that was probably somebody’s home, the
home of somebody who managed the property for the owner. I suspect that it may
have been built by George Brown. I'm trying to think, but I can’t remember there being
a Brown out there in my time, so I'm sure that it's George Brown, and I suspect that he
had a much larger tract of land which may have been fitted where St. Paul School is

I”

now.

Based on my interviews with Dawn Thompson and Sam Hopkins, and my
review of the following materials, I am confident that none of the owners of this
property ever lived there, with the possible exception of Burlington Carlisle. Thereis a
possibility that Burlington Carlisle lived there from 1837 when the property was given
to him by his father until 1857 when he is known to have lived at “The Carlisle House”.

However, Burlington Carlisle is not a person of any importance in the history of
Baltimore. All of the other owners either lived elsewhere, or would have had no reason
to live on this property.

4 e r—————————
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